
MISCELLANEOUS PUBLICATION 

OCCASIONAL PAPER NO. 60 

Records of the 
Zoological Survey of India 

ON THE LEPIDOPTEROUS FAUNA OF 
ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR GROUP OF 

ISLANDS (INDIA) : FAMILY ARCTIIDAE 

by 

G. s. ARORA 

Issued by the Director 
Zoological Survey of India, Calcutta 



RECORDS 
OF THE 

ZOOLOGICAL SURVEY OF INDIA 

MISCELLANEOUS PUBLICATION 

OCCASIONAL PAPER NO. 60 

ON THE LEPIDOPTEROUS FAUNA OF 
ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR GROUP 

OF ISLANDS (INDIA) : 
FAMILY ARCTIIDAE 

BY 

G. S. ARORA 
Zoological Survey of India 

Oalcutta 

----
Edited by the Director, Zoological Survep of l~diq 

1983 



© Copyright 1983, Government of India 

Published: December, 1983 

PRICE: Inland : Rs_ 30-00 

Foreign: £ 4-00 $ 6-50 

PRINTED IN INDIA BY SRI AUROBINDO PRESS, 16 HBMENDRA SEN 

STREET, CALCUTTA-700 006 AND PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR, 

ZOOLOGICAL SURVEY OP INDIA, CALClJTTA-700 012 



RECORDS 

OF THE 

ZOOLOGICAL SURVEY OF INDIA 

MISCELLANEOUS PUBLICATION 

Occasional Paper 

No. 60 1983 Pages: 1-49 

CONTENTS 

PAGE 

I. INTRODUCTION 1 

II. SYSTEMATIC ACCOUNT 2 

Family ARCTIIDAE 

(A) Subfamily NYCTEMERINAE ... 2 

(B) Subfamily MICRARCT11NAE 9 

(C) Subfamily SPILOSOMINAE 16 

(D) Subfamily LITHOSllNAE 18 

III. SUMMARY 43 

IV. ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 43 

v. REFERENCES 44 

VI. INDEX .. , , , , 48 



1. INTRODUCTION 

The Zoological Survey of India has undertaken a series of surveys of 
the Andaman & Nicobar group of Islands. Those ones that contained 
the material of Arctiidae, were led by Dr. B. S. Lamba (South Anda
mans, 1963-64) ; Drs. A. Daniel & H.K. Bhowmik (Great Nicobar, 1966 : 
in collaboration with Geological Survey of India); Dr. B. K. Tikader 
(Andaman group of Islands, 1970 and Car Nicobar, 1971); Shri K. S. 
Pradhan, Dr. G. S. Arora & Shri D. N. Nandi (Andaman & Car 
Nicobar Is., 1972-73); Dr. O. K. Srivastava (South Andamans, 1975); 
and Dr. P. K. Maiti, S/Shri D. K. MandaI and D. N. Nandi (South 
Andamans and Great Nicobar Islands, 1975-76). 

Very little consolidated account is available on the Arctiidae of 
Andaman and Nicobar group of Islands. As far as the Indian fauna, in 
general, is concerned, Cotes and Swinhoe (1887-89) catalogued the 
collections of Indian Moths, including Arctiidae and 'Lithosiidae' 
(Pt. 2, 1887), then present in the Indian Museum (later transferred to 
the custody of Zoological Survey of India) and now referred to as "The 
National Zoological Collections" (N. Z. 0.) at Zoological Survey of 
India. Hampson (1894) dealt with Arctiidae in a series "Fauna of 
British India" and later (1900, 1901) in a ser~es entitled "Catalogue 
of the Lepidoptera Phalaenae", including those from these areas. Other 
workers who dealt with the Indian fauna, including Arctiidae, were 
mainly: Seitz (1910, 1913); Draudt (1914), Rothschild (1914) and 
Barlow (1982). Strand (1919-22) and Bryk (1937) catalogued the whole 
family and listed about 410 species distributed over 85 genera, including 
22 species from these areas, but did not treat the genus Utetkeisa 
Hubner with three known species from these areas, under Arctiidae. 
To these known 25 species of Andaman and Nicobar Islands, a species 
was added by Rothschild (1936) from Andamans, bringing the total 
to 26. 

The present study on Arctiid-fauna of Andaman & Nicobar group 
of Islands, as well as the earlier brief report of the author (vide Arora 
and Singh, 1975), have added four species as new records to India; 
two species as new to these areas (Andamans); confirmed the occur
rence of three species in Andamans (omitted earlier by Hampson, 1900, 
1901, Strand 1919-22 and Bryk, 1937); and described a species new to 
science from Great Nicobar Island. 

The classification followed in this account is that of Seitz (1910), 
Rothschild (1914) and Daniel (1943-54). The keys to identification of 
genera as well as species, wherever given have been adapted from those 



2 REC. ZOOL. SURV. INDIA, Occ. PAPER No. 60 

given by Hampson (loe. cit.), which form a valuable series of contri
bution on the Indian Fauna, Eecke (1926-27), Jordan (1939) and Roepke 
(1941-57). 

The range of distribution of each species cited in the text, besides 
fron) the actually examined material, has been collected from various 
sources, including original publication (if available) and other works 
of Cotes and Swinhoe (1887), Hampson (1894, 1900, 1901, 1903, 1914), 
Strand (1919, 1922), Bryk (1937) and Daniel (1943, 1951, 1952, 1954). 
Thus, a large number of localities, if known earlier, have been cited 
only to show the range of distribution in areas other than those of 
Andaman & Nicobar group of Islands. 

The present account deals in all with 36 species distributed over 
15 genera in four subfamilies as follows: Nyctemerinae (1 genus, 
6 species) ; Micrarctiinae (2 genera, 4· species); Spilosominae (1 genus, 
1 species) ; and Lithosiinae (11 genera, 25 species). 

II. SYSTEMATIC ACCOUNT 

Family ARCTIIDAE 

Antennae bipectinate, unipectinate, serrate or simple. Proboscis 
usually well developed, rarely aborted. Labial palpi short or long, 
porrect or upturned. Tibial spurs short or moderate to long; rarely 
medial spurs absent. Fore- and hind wings without vein CU 2 ; vein M2 
arising from the lower angle of cell, sometimes slightly above it or 
coincident with Ms in fore- or hind wings or both wings. Hind wings 
with the vein Sc+ R1 not free at base but coincident with Rs nearly upto 
or beyond the middle of cell (vide Richards & Davies, 1977); frenulum 
spine present; retinaculum bar shaped in male. 

The family Arctiidae is further subdivided here into four subfamilies 
'V·iz., Nyctemerinae, Micrarctiinae, Spilosominae (after Seitz, 1910; 
Draudt, 1914 ; and Daniel, 1943-54). 

(A) Subfamily NYCTEMERINAE 

Antennae strongly bipectinate in male, rami decreasing gradually 
towards the tip; simple or with short and unequal rami in female. 
Proboscis strongly developed. Labial palpi porrect or ascending. 
Ocelli present. Fore wing with the vein Rs arising from R2 and 
anastomosed with R4 to form an areole; hind wing with veins Rs-M

1 

stalked. 

Only one genus, Nyctemera Hiibner, is known to occur in Andaman 
~ Nicobar ~s.~ and. is dealt wit4 here. 



ARORA: Arctiidae of And. &: Nic. 1slands 

Genus Nyctemera Hubner 

1816. Nyctemera Hubner [1820], Verz. bek. Schn~ett., p.·178. 

Type specie8: PkaZaena lacticinia Cramer (1779) 

3 

Remarks: Bryk (1937) reported ten species from India, including 
four, viz., selecta, latistriga, lacticinia and nicobarica from Andaman & 
Nicobar Islands. The present study has added two more species viz., 
coleta and bauZu8, to the faunistic knowledge of these areas. While 
the former species is hitherto known from the Indian mainland, the 
record of the later species is the first from India. Out of six species, 
the material of four species was available for study and are described 
here. 

Key to identification of Nyctemera species 

1. 1\'lale with a tuft of hair on fore tibia. Female 
antennae with very minute serrations on one 
side only. Fore wing with a white patch in 
basal half of disco cellular cell; hind wing 
with the marginal border sending spurs on 
inner side along veins. Abdomen with dorsal 
and lateral spots 

Male without tufts of hair on fore tibia. Female 
antennae with rami better developed but un
equal and longer on one side. Fore wing with
out patch in discocellular cell; hind wing with 
marginal border not sending spurs. Abdomen 
with transverse segmental bands 

2. Female antennae with rami long and unequal. 
Fore wing with a white p1Itch below cell; 
white streaks present in basal area 

Female antennae with rami short and un
equal. Fore wing without patch below the 

cell 

coleta (Ora mer) 

2 

latistriga Walker 

3 

8. Fore wing with the inner margin, at base, 
white; without white patch between vein 

Ms-M. lacticiwia (Cramer) 

Fore wing with long and narrow w hi te streaks 
in basal half; a patch between M2 -M:s present 
and forming a part of medial band 

1. N yctemera ( Coleta) coleta ( Cramer) 

(Plate I, figs. 1 & 2 ~,3 & 4 0 ; Fig. 1, A-C) 

1781. Phalaena coleta Cramer, Pap. Exot., 4 : 153, pI. 368, fig. 4. 

baulus Boisduval 

Material examined: India: S. Andaman ; Cowriaghat, 1 ~,8. iv. 
1964, Burma Nallah, 1 0, 15. iv. 1964 (B. S. Lamba col!.), Chiriatapu, 



4 REC. ZOOL. SURV. INDIA, Oce. P APBR No. 60 

Maujari, 1 d', 8. i. 1976 (D. N. Nandi coll.). Central Nicobar Is.; 
Kamorta Chota, 1 d' , 1 ~, 4. x. 1973 (P. T. Oherian coll.). Great Nicobar 
Island; Rajendra Nagar, 1 ~,30. xii. 1975 (D. N. Nandi coll.). 

Wing expanse: Male, 53 mm.; female, 56 mm. 

Distribution: India (Assam; southern India; Andaman & Nicobar 
Is.); Sri Lanka; Burma; S. China; Indonesia (Java; Sumatra; Nias ; 
Sulawesi; Amboina and Molucca); Malaysia (Malaya); Philippines; 
Australasia (New Guinea). 

Remarks: While Hampson (1894) recorded the species only from 
Assam, in India, Bryk (1937) recorded it also from 'Hinterindien'. 
There seems to be no other record of the species from the Indian 
mainland, so that the present record of the species from Andaman 
and Nicobar Islands, is the first ever from these areas and is of zoogeo
graphical interest in view of its reported wider distribution in Indo
Malayan and Indonesion regions. 

Roepke (1949) erected a new subgenus Goleta to include Nyctemera 
coleta, on account of the presence of hair-brush on fore tibia in male ; 
nearly serrate antennae in female; and the "peculiar male genitalic 
structure" (Roepke loc. cit.). The genitalic studies in this species have 
also been made (vide Fig. 1, A-C), which corroborate with the 
description as given by him and is quoted here : "The male genitalia 
have the uncus modified in a special manner. It consists of a basal 
and an apical part, the former being distinctly separated from the 
tegumen, triangularly shaped, whereas the distal part is beak-shaped, 
strongly directed downwards and attached to the basal part on its 
underside. It looks as if the basal part is much elongated, surpassing 
the virtual top considerabiy. I call it tectum. Dorsally the chitinization 
of the tegumen, in its centre, is weak and membranous. The aedeagus 
is rather long and straight, supported by a weak chitinization dorsally 
which I call junctus. The valva is longer than broad, its upper margin 
truncate at apex, its lower one elongated into a strong hook which 
is slightly bent downwards". 

Besides, the species is characterised by the presence of white-streaked 
veins in basal part of fore wing ; part of the cell and the area below 
it with elongated white patches; an elongate maculate band; the termi
nal cilia dark throughout except at areas between R5 and Mg and below 
CU1b at tornus ; hind wing white, with the terminal dark band sending 
spurs on inner side along veins, more prominently on Ms, CUla and 
CUlb ; the cilia on the terlninal margin white between M 1 -M g and 
and below CUt b ; and abdomen marked with a row of dorsal and lateral 
spots. 



ARORA: Arctiidae of And. & Nic. I8lands 

Figure 1. Nyctemera (Ooleta) coleta: A, lateral view of male genitalia. without 
left valva; B, inner view of left valva; 0, outer view of left valva. 
N'Uctemera laiistriga: D, lateral view of male genitalia, without left 
valva; E, outer view of left valva; F, inner view of left valva. 
(All figures of the same magnification). 

5 



6 REC. ZOOL. SURV. INDIA, OCC. PAPER No. 60 

2. Nyctemera latistriga latistriga Walker 

(Plate I, figs. 50', 6 ~ ; Fig. 1D-F) 

1854. Nyctemera latistriga Ws,lker, List Lep. Het. Br. Mus., 2 : 397. 

],Iaterial examined: India: Andaman Is., 10, 3 ~ ~ (no further 
data). Great Nicobar Is., 2 ~ ~ (no further data) [all in N ationaZ Zoologi
cal Oollections at Z. S. 1.]. 

Wing expanse: Male, 36-44 mm ; female, 36·46 mm. 

Distribution: India (Meghalaya, Cherrapunji; Andaman & Nicobar 
Is.); Bangladesh; Sri Lanka; Burma; Indonesia; Philippines; S. 
China (Formosa). 

Remarks: Although the species has not been collected recently from 
these areas, the collections in N. Z. O. at Z. S. I. clearly suggest its 
occurrence in Andaman & Nicobar Is. The record of the species from 
Gt. Nicobar Is. is new for these areas and fills the gap of distribution 
between Andaman Is. on one side and Indonesia on the other exten
ding into S. China, Burma, Indian mainland, Bangladesh and Sri Lanka. 

Roepke (1949) has also dealt with the taxonomic problems associated 
with this species and described its genitalia without sketches which were 
unfortunately lost during world war (Roepke, 1949). Later, he figured 
latistriga pall ens in 1957. His description of male genitalia on the basis 
of "one specimen from Medan Sumatra, and in one of Vollenhoven's 
paratypes of nubecula from Java", is reproduced here (Roepke, 1949) so 
as to co-relate his description with the genitalic figures drawn presently 
on the basis of male specimen from Andaman Is. (vide Fig. 1, 
D-F): "They are rather typical, and show the uncus strongly developed, 
bent downwards, and at its base dorsally with two prominent hooks. 
The valva ends in a three pointed processes, the first of which is situated 
at its upper basal angle; it is. the smallest one; its shape is rather 
dentiform. The second is the largest one, forming the virtual distal top 
of the valva; it is slightly bent downwards. The third is smaller, 
straight, situated beneath the second. Second and third processes 
together have the shape of an asymmetrical forceps. The aedeagus is 
very short, only very slightly bent upwards; it is surrounded by the 
same structure as in kerklotsii, consisting of a junctus dorsally in com
bination with a juxta ventrally". 

Besides, the species is characterised by the antennae being pectinate 
in both sexes; absence of white patch in the cell area as well as on the 
terminal margin in fore wing; absence of spurs along veins and white 
on terminal margin in hind wing; and by the presence of transverse 
segmental bands on abdomen. 



ARORA: Arctiidae of And. & Nic. Islands 

3. Nyctemera lacticinia (Cramer) 

(Plate I, Figs. 7 -8 ~ ) 

1779. Phalaena Geornetra lacticinia Cramer, Pap. Eroot., 2 : 40, pl. 128. 

7 

MateriaZ examined: India: S. Andaman Islands; Port Blair, 2 ~ ~ 

(no further data: in N. Z. 0.); Port Blair, Horticulture garden, 1 ~ , 
2.iii. 1964 (B. S. Lamba col!.). 

Wing expanse: Female, 37-43 mm. 

Distribution: India (W. B.; Meghalaya; Assam; Tamil Nadu; 
Karnataka (Canara) ; Andamans); Sri Lanka; Malaysia (Malaya, Kuala 
Lumpur) ; Burma; Tong King and Hong-Kong. 

Remarks: Roepke (1957) opined that the record of the species from 
Java and Borneo is based on wrongly identified specimens, and the one 
from Java has already been proposed as N. regularis crameri Roepke 
(1949), so that the distribution is limited to the areas as mentioned 
above. The species is characterised by the cross band on fore wing 
being rather broad and interrupted by dark cross veins ; the inner margin 
at the base white ; and the hind wing with the terminal border very 
broad and projected into a tooth at vein CulO • Abdomen white, with 
transverse segmental bands. Roepke (1957) described the male genitalia 
as follows: "The valva is strongly bifurcate, the aedeagus long and 
slender, slightly bent upwards, without special structures. By the shape 
of the valva the species ranks near latistriga Walk., luctuosa Voll., etc." 

4. Nyctemera baolus baulus Boisduval 

(Plate I, figs. 9-10, ~) 

1832. Nycternera baulus Boisduval, Fauna Ent. Oc. Pacif., p. 200. 

Material examined: India: Great Nicobar Island; Campbell Bay, 
forest around Magur Nulla, 1 ~, 27.ii.1975 (D. N Nandi col!.). 

Wing expanse: 54 mm. 

Distribution: India (Gt. Nicobar Is.) ; Malaysia ; Indonesia (Lambo 
Is. ; Java; Sumatra) ; Philippines ; N. Australia and Oceanic Is. 

Remarks: Hitherto distributed from Malaya to the Philippines, N. 
Australia and the Oceanic Is. (Roepke, 1949), the species' record from 
the Gt. Nicobar Is., extends its distribution into the Indian region, and 
as such this constitutes the first report ever from India in general and 
Gt. Nicobar Is. in particular. Bryk (1937) reported as many as eleven 
subspecies, to which one was added by Roepke (1957) from Moluccas. 
The present subspecies, viz., baulus baulus is very close to;, N. lact-icinia, 
particularly in the terminal band on hind wing being broader, with a 



8 RBc. ZOOL. SURV. INDIA, Oce. PAPER No. 60 

projection at vein CUi b ; an<l by the presence of a broad oblique band 
on fore wing. However, it differs by having an additional patch in the 
band between veins M2-M s and long white streaks in basal half of fore 
wing, unlike in lacticinia where both these above-mentioned characters 
are lacking. Besides, the antennae in female are nearly unipectinate, 
with rami of inner side extremely small as compared to those of oute~ 
side. Roepke (1949) has described and figured the male genitalia and 
gave the following characters: "The uncus is dilated and rather loosely 
attached to the tegument The valva is broad and ends in two sharpe 
processes, strongly bent towards each other, like a pair of forceps. 
The aedeagus is long and curved". 

5. Nyctemera nicobarica Reich 

1932. Nyciemera nicobarica Reich, Int. ent. Zeitschr., 26 : 236, no. 3. 

Distribution: India: Nicobar Is. 

Remarks: No material of this species was available for study. 

6. Nyctemera selecta Walker 

(Plate III, fig. 1) 

1854. Nyctemera selecta Walker, List Lep. Het. Br. Mus., 2 : 399. 

Distribution: India (Andamans); Indonesia (Borneo, Buru, Ambo
nia, Ceram) ; Philippines; and Australia. 

Remarks: No material of this species was available from these 
Islands for study. However, the colour transparency-slide received from 
the British Museum (N. H.), with the locality label reading as 'Luzon', 
has helped considerably to identify certain salient features to differentiate 
this species from the hitherto known other species of this genus. The 
species is characterised by the presence of dorsal and sublateral black 
spots, a character present only in N. coleta here but difers considerably 
in the fore & hindwing markings. The fore wing with small basal 
patches; an elongated patch below the cell nearly upto its middle; 
median band of white patches interrupted at cubito-median and CU1 b ; 

a patch present on subapical area as well as in the terminal area below 
Mse Hind wing with the terminal band very broad, with a patch on 
apical area as well as below Ms area, the inner margin wavy but not 
sending spurs along the veinse Antennae appear to be sh9rtly pecti
nate (Plate III, fig. 1) 

The labels of the species read as follows : 

"Mt Arajat, Luzon, Aug., 1903 (Browne) 
"Rothschild Bequest, B. M. 1939-1" 



ARORA: Arctiidae of And. & Nic. I8lands 9 

(B) Subfamily MICRARCTIINAB 

Seitz (1910) separated certain genera, including Argina Hubner and 
Utetkeisa Hiibner, from amongst the Indian genera under a new sub
family Micrarctiinae. He characterised it mainly on the following 
features :-

Moths partially of diurnal nature and very often abundant at their 
flight-places, sometimes forming swarms. The body of male slender; 
the fore wings elongate, with short distal margin, with light, white, 
ivory or brown ground colour and marked with small dashes or dots ; 
hind wings very broad, with long outer margin. 

Presently, the study deals with only two genera, viz., Argina and 
Utetheisa from Andaman & Nicobar Is. 

Genus Argina Hiibner 

1816. Af'gma Hubner [1819J, Verz. bek. Schmett., p. 167. 

Type species: Pkalaena cribraria Clerck (1764) (=Phalaena astrea 
Drury). 

Remarks: The genus is distinguishable by the labial pal pi being 
short and porrect; proboscis thin; abdomen golden yellow or reddish, 
marked with dorsal and lateral rows of dots. 

Rothschild (1914) placed this genus independently between Arctiinae 
and Callimorphinae but was also of the opinion that it showed an 
alliance to the latter subfamily. Probably because of this reason, Bryk 
(1937) treated the genus under Callimorphinae and referred to three 
species from India. Later, Daniel (1943) treated it under subfamily 
Micrarctiinae, following Seitz (1910). 

Only one species is hitherto known to occur in these areas and is 
recorded hereunder. 

7. Argina astrea (Drury) 

(Plate II, fig. 1 ~ , 2 ~ ) 

1773. Phalaena astrea Drury, Illust. nat. Hist. exot. Insects, 2 : index 11, pl. 6, fig. s. 

Material examined: India: S. Andaman; Port Blair, Horticulture 
Garden, Haddo, 2 ~ ~, 2. iii.1964 (B. S. Lamba call.) 

Wing expanse: 44-46 mm. 

Distribution: Throughout India (including Andaman & Nicobar 
Is.); China; Sri Lanka; Burma; New Guinea; Samoan Is. (PacifiC 
Ocean) ; Mauritius (Indian Ocean) ; Philippines. 

2 



10 REC. ZOOL. SURV. INDIA, OCC. PAPER No. 60 

Remarks: Although the species has been earlier recorded from Port 
Blair (S. And.) and Kamorta (Car Nico.) by Moore (1877), Hampson 
(1894) and Bryk (1937) do not mention about these records in species' 
distributional range. The present report of the species confirms its 
occurrence in these areas and the species seems to be well distributed 
on the mainland right upto Arunachal Pradesh in north-eastern India 
(vide Arora & Chaudhury, 1982). The species is characterised by the 
head, thorax, wings and abdomen being yellowish and the forewing 
spots being quite large with light edges. 

Phalaena cribraria Clerck (1764) is a junior primary homonym of 
Phalaena cribraria Linn. (1758) and "there is no objective replacement 
name but Phalaena astrea Drury is the oldest of the junior subjective 
synonyms and is therefore available for use as a subjective replacement 
name" (vide Watson, 1980). 

Genus Utetbeisa Hiibner 

1816. Utetheisa Hubner [1819], Ve1·z. bek. Sch1nett., p. 168. 

Type species: Phalaena ornatrix Linn. (1758). 

Diagnosis: Antennae ciliate in both sexes or shortly pectinate in 
male; proboscis well developed; labial palpi upturned but not reaching 
vertex of head. Hind tibiae with two pairs of spurs. Fore wing long 
and narrow; vein R1 arising free from the cell; R9-Rs stalked, the latter 
anastomosing with R& to form an areole ; Ro from the end of are ole , 
or, if areole absent, R 2 -R o usually stalked; M1 arising well below the 
upper angle of cell; M9 from well above the lower angle of cell; 
Ms from angle; CU1 a-CU1 b from before the angle. Hind wing with vein 
Sc+ R1 from middle of cell; Rs from just before the upper angle of 
cell; M1 from angle ; other feature as in fore wing. 

Remarks: Hampson (1894) included only two species under the 
genus Deiopeia Stephens from India, treating lotrix (Cramer) and antennata 
Swinhoe as synonyms of pulchella (Linn.). Later (1901), he synonymised 
the genus Deiopeia to Utetheisa Hftbner, and revalidated antennata but 
maintained the status quo for lotrix. Besides, he reported that the 
species venusta with its synonym cruentata, as recorded earlier (Hampson, 
1894) from Sikkim, did not occur in Sikkim, so that there were again 
two species left, viz., pulchella and antennata. Later, a species each 
was added i. e. pulchelloides by Hampson, 1907, and indica by Roepke, 
1941. Although, Jordan (1939) treated pulchelloides as an independent 
species, with nine subspecies, including a new subspecies, viz., Ut'etkeisa 
pulchelloides vaga, occurring in Bombay and Nicobar Is. (in India) and 
~~~ L~nka in its <;listi"ib\ltion tan~e~ and l"e~tricted the distribution of pul .. 



ARORA: .L4rctiidae of And. & Nic. i8lands 11 

chelIa to Africa and southern Europe, Bhattacherjee & Gupta (1969) dealt 
with pulchella (sensu lat.) from India and were of the opinion that pul

ckella represented an heterogeneous assemblage of several species. They 
not only revalidated thyter Butler, which was treated as a synonym of 
pulchella (vide Hampson, 1894), but also erected three species out of the 
pulcltella complex, viz., shyama, skiba and menoni, and differentiated these 
species, in key, on the basis of origin of vein R z in fore wing, either 
before, or after the origin of R 5. further, on close scrutiny of the 
illustrations of fore wing (vide Bhattacherjee & Gupta, 1969), it was 
observed that none of the figures showed the presence of areole, whereas 
on examining the type nlaterial at I. A. R. I., New Delhi, it was disco
vered to be present in two out of 11 para types of shyama, in three out 
of four paratypes of skiba and in all the five paratypes and one allotype 
of menoni. Obviously, the external characters of wing-venation, pattern 
and the presence of sensory hair on hind wing do not seem to be 
reliable for separating the species. Because of these reasons, a broad 
diagnosis of the genus has been given, and the descriptions have been 
substituted by the genitalic features, wherever possible. 

Jordan (1939) was of the view that "U. pulc,hella is the lowest in 
the Old World series and differs from other species in a slight modi
fication of the male genitalia, every other distribution being shared 
with one or the other species, and U. lotrix is the highest being, 
different from every other species in the genitalia (&, ~), the tarsal 
claws ( &, ~) and the hind leg (d' )". Thus, he considered only three 
species under the genus U tetheisa from the Indian region, i.e. pulchelloi. 
dea, lotrix and antennata, which broadly cover the pulehella complex 
of Bhattacherjee & Gupta (loe. cit.), and treated all the species of 
Utetheisa under well defined four groups, Pulchella, Pulchelloides, Lotri,z 
and Semara. Roepke (1941), however, treated pulchelloidea as a synonym 
of lotrix and gave a new name for the species available in India, 
viz. U. indica. 

The photo transparency colour-slide of the type of Utetheisa lotrix 
(Cramer), received from B. M. (N. H.), London, nearly sets the contro
versy if any at rest, in as far as the confusion that exists between what 
Jordan (1939) and Roepke (1941) have described as 'lotrix'. The salient 
features, as far as possible to study from the colour slide, show that 
what Jordan (1939) had described was correct, and hence the work of 
Jordan (1939) has been . followed here to avoid any further confusion 
whatsoever. 

The material of only three species was available for study and 
these have been separated by the foll<?wing key based on external 
as well as genitalic features. 



12 REC. ZOOL. SURV. INDiA, eCCe PAPER No. 60 

Key to identification of Utetheisa species 

1. Antennae simple in both sexes. Fore wing 
without basal dash; all the black spots nearly 
separate from each other and not conjoined. 
Hind wing without sensory hair. Hind tibiae 
dilated and with patch of specialised. scales on 
inner side. In the male genitalia, the uncus 
broad & blunt apically, with a curved subapical 

process above 

Antennae fasciculate or minutely hipectinate 
in male. Fore wing wi th or without basal 
dash; the black spots particularly in costal 
area, conjoined with the one below the cell as 
well as in postmedian area. Hind wing with 
sensory hair in anal fold. Hind tibiae slightly 
dilated, or normal, but without specialised 
scales. In the male genitalia, the uncus narrow 
and pointed, without subapical process 

2. Antennae fasciculate. Fore wing with basal 
dash; the postmedial series of black spots 
smoothly curved j subterminal area with a 

a, series of black spots and interrupted pale
scarlet narrow patches 

Antennae min utely bipectinate. Fore wing 
without basal dash; the postmedial series of 
black spots strongly curved outwards at M~ and 
inwards at Ma; the subterminal area occupied 
by broad pale-scarlet blotches 

8. Utetheisa Iotrix (Cramer) 

lotri~ (Oramer) 

2 

puZcheZloiaes Hampson 

antennata (Swinhoe) 

(Plate II, fig. 30, III, fig. 2 ; 'Fig. 2 A-D) 

1779. Phalaena lotrix Oramer~ Pap. Exot., 2 : 20. 

Material examined: India: S. Andamans; Port Blair, Haddo; Horti
culture Garden, 2 d' 0 , 2 ~ ~, 2. iii. 1964 (B. S. Lamba colI.). 

Wing expanse: 36-38 mm. 

Distribution: S. Eastern Asia, including India, Sri Lanka, Pakistan, 
Java, Amboina and Queensland. 

Remarks: As mentioned earlier in the remarks under the genus, 
Jordan (1939) has been followed here. The most important character
istic features being the absence of sensory hairs in the inner area of 
hind wing; the last two marginal spots on fore wings being elongate 
(Plate III, fig. 2) ; presence of a patch of specialised scales on dilated 
hind tibiae in males; and in the tarsal claws being asymmetrical 



ARORA: Arctiiaae of And. & Nic. Island8 13 

particularly in male. In the male genitalia (fig. 2 A-D), the most pro
minent features being the presence of a subapical process dorsally just 
before the broad and blunt end of uncus; the valvae broad, the dorso
distal end short and blunt than the ventro-distal which is narrow, uptur-

A 

I Imm 

Figure 2. Utetheisa lotri,~: A, lateral view of male genitalia; B, anterior 
'View of I A'; O. inner view of right valva.; D, aedeagus, with vesica 
fully extended showing two large cornu tal spines. (All figures of 

same magnification). 



14 REC. ZOOL. SURV. INDIA, Dcc. PAPER No. 60 

ned and extending slightly beyond the upper part; the aedeagus with 
prominent corunti. 

For differences from other species see U. pulchelloide8 Hampson. 

9. Utetbeisa pulcbelJoides Hampson 

(Plate II, fig. 4 ~ , 56; Fig. 3 A-D) 

1907. Utetheisa pulchelloides Hampson, Ann. Mag. nat. Hist., (7) 19 : 239. 

Material examined: India: S. Andamans; Feuarganj, 4 6 6 , 
16.iii.1975 (G. K. Srivastava col1.). Middle Andamans; Mayabunder, 
Kishori Nagar, 1 0, 3.v.1971, Mayabunder, Tugapur, 3 &' d', 8.v.1971, 
1 0, 9.v.1971, 1 0, 2 ~ ~, 10.v.1971 (B. 1(. Tikader coli); Rangat, 
20 d' , 4.iii.1975, 40 0 , 2 ~ ~, 6.iii.1975, 2 d' 0 , 9.iii.1975 (G. K. Srivas
tava colI). North Andamans; Diglipur near Luxmipur, 1 ~, 24.iv.1971, 
s. of Aerial bay, 1 cJ' ,26.iv.1971, 1&', 2 ~ ~, 30.iv.1971 (B. K. Tikader 
coIl). Car Nicobar: Malacca village, Circuit House, 20 d', 3.iii.1970 
(B. 1(. Tikader coll.). 

'Ving expanse: Male, 31-36 mm. ; female, 30-37 mm. 

Distribution: India (Tamil Nadu; Kerala; Orissa; Rajasthan; 
Sikkim; Assam; and Andaman & Nicobar Is.) ; Pakistan; Sri Lanka; 
Japan; Malaysia extending to Indonesia; New Guinea, Australia and 
New Zealand. 

Remarks: The species is characterised, externally, by the presence 
of sensory hairs in the inner area of hind wing ; the last two marginal 
spots being rounded and the absence of patch of specialised scales on, 
otherwise, a normal male hind tibia. Besides, the genitalic features 
characteristically separate this species from lotrix particularly the uncus 
which is gradually narrowing apically into down-curved tip and without 
subapical dorsal process; the valvae with the dorso-distal margin 
extending beyond the ventro-distal end and pointed downwards; and 
the aedeagus with two groups of coruntal spines (fig. 3, A-D). 

An authentically identified male specimen (Plate II, figs. 5 0) (Loca .. 
lity: Mahe, Seychelles), of Utetheisa pulchelloides Hampson, received 
from B. M. (N. H.), London, has been compared with the collections 
presently available from these areas. The collections have been found 
to agree with this specimen in their external characters and the wing
markings. 

Following Jordan (1939) the material avilable for study is referable 
to the subspecies pulchelloides vaga Jordan. 



ARORA: Arctiidae oj And,& N ie, I slandB 

Imm 

D 

Figure S. Utetheisa jlulcheZloides: A, lateral view of male genitalia; B, anterior 
view of 'A'; OJ> inner view of right valva; D. aedeagus, with 
vesica fully extended showing two groups of spines (all figures of same 
magnification). 

15 



16 REC. ZOOL. SURV. INDIA, GCC. PAPER No. 60 

10. Utetbeisa antennata (Swinhoe) 

(Fig. 4 A-D) 

1893. Deiopeia antennata Swinhoe, Ann. Mag. nat. Hist., (6) 12 : 215. 

Material examined: India: Car Nicobar; Malacca village, Circuit 
House, 1 cr , 3. iii. 1970 (B. K. Tikader colI.) 

Wing expanse: 30 mm. 

Distribution: India: Nicobars. 

Remarks: By the external features, the species is characterised by 
antennae in male being minutely bipectinate (vide Hampson, 1901); fore 
wing without basal dash and the subterminal area, in fore wing, with 
broad pale-scarlet blotches. The latter feature is characteristic of this 
species. In the male genitalia, it comes closer to U. pulchelloide8, 

particularly in the shape of uncus and valva, but the aedeagus is only 
with one group of cornutal spines unlike in pulchelloides where there 

are two. 

The species is smaller as compared to recorded expanse of 36 mm. 

(vide Hampson, 1901). 

(C) Subfamily SPILOSOMINAE 

Seitz (1910) introduced the division of Arctiinae (8ensu lat.) into 
Micrarctiinae, Spilosominae and Arctiinae (sensu str.) for the sake of 
"lucidity of arrangement". Later, Daniel (1943), however, recognised 
this division. Keeping in view the utility of the purpose for which 
this division was proposed by Seitz (1910), this system of classification 
was followed by Arora & Chaudhury (1982) for the faunistic 
account of the arctiids of Arunachal Pradesh and adjoining areas of 
Assam in north-eastern India. Accordingly, the only species viz., 
jlat~n8 (Moore), hitherto known from these areas, is assigned to the 
genus Spilarctia Butler. 

Seitz (1910) characterised the subfamily as follows :-

Moths of nocturnal habits. Head broad, with antennae sometimes 
quite short; thorax broad and woolly, almost often without markings; 
abdomen very slender in male; legs short and strong; fore wings often 
long, with sparse markings often reduced to dots. Besides, proboscis 
more or less aborted; antennae variable in male ; fore wing with the 
vein R2 arising free or stalked. 



ARORA: Arctiidae oj Ana. &: Nic. Islands 

B 

E 
:E --

c 

F 

Figure 4. Utetheisa antennata: A. latero-mesal view of male genitalia, without 
right valva.; B, anterior view of 'A'; a, aedeagus, without 
extended vesica.; D, aedeagus with vesica fully extended with a group 
of spines (All figures of same magnification). Garudinia simulana: 
E, female genitalia. 1!lugoa vagigutta: F. female genitalia, 

s 

17 



18 REC. ZOOL. SURV. INDIA, Oce. PAPER No. 60 

Genus Spilarctia Butler 

1875. S:pilarct'ia Butler, Cistula ent., 2 : 89. 

Type species: Phalaena lutea Hufnagel (1766) 
Remarks: Seitz (1910) while introducing the division of Arctiinae 

(sensu lat.) into Spilosominae, Micrarctiinae and Arctiinae (8ensu str.) 
placed some of the Old World species, hitherto under Diacrisia Hubner 
(vide Hampson, 1901), under Spilarctia Butler, and treated Diacrisia 

under Arctiinae (sensu str.). 

The genus Spilarctia Butler is broadly characterised by the antennae 
in the male being bipectinate and about half the length of costa ; 
proboscis extremely short and not exceeding the width of head. Head, 
thorax and abdomen covered with large woolly hair. Hind tibiae with 
two pairs of tibial spurs; fore tibiae without the curved apical claw. 

Only one species is hitherto known and is dealt with hereunder. 

11. Spilarctia ftavens (Moore) 

1879. Alp6nus flavens Moore, Descr. Indian L6p. Atk., p. 39. 

Wing expanse: 40 mm. 

Distribution: India (Assam, Andaman) ; Japan. 

Remarks; The, material of this species was not available for study. 
However, it may be mentioned that while Hampson (1901) treated 
jlavens (Moore) from Assam as a species separate from biseriata (Moore) 
from Andamans, Daniel (1943) synonymised latter to flavens with the 
comment that he found no difference between the two species. Besides, 
he also considered moltrechi }Aiyake, from Japan, as its synonym. The 
species is characterised (vide Hampson, 1901) by the abdomen being 
orange, with dorsal, lateral and sublateral series of black spots. Fore
wing with curved medial series, two dis cal spots ; the postmedial series 
excurved from costa to vein CU 1a and then incurved. Hind wing with 
a discal spot or dot; some subterminal spots present towards tornus. 

(D) Subfamily LITHOSllNAE 

The moths of the subfamily Lithosiinae, are generally of slender 
built, with the abdomen just reaching the anal margin of hind wing. 
Head broad, with the frons large and flat; antennae either minutely 
pectinate in male, or simple in both sexes; eyes bulging; ocelli either 
absent completely, or weakly to well marked; labial palpi generally 
present, slightly upturned or porrect ; proboscis usually strong. Legs 
strong, often with, coxae very long; hind tibiae with two pairs of 
spurs. Fore wings long and narrow; hind wings usually large. 



ARORA: Arctiidae of And. & .Nic. Islands 19 

Hampson (1900) classified the whole of the Indian Arctiidae on 
the basis of presence or absence of ocelli into three subfamilies. 
Accordingly, the subfamUies Lithosiinae and Nolinae were believed to 
be without ocelli. However, Arora (1975), while studying the Arunachal 
Pradesh Arctiidae, discovered and brifly reported the presence of ocelli 
in certain Indian genera. Later, Arora & Chaudhury (1982) supple
mented with photographs of the heads of several species showing 
presence of ocelli in certain Arunachal Pradesh fauna, particularly 
Tigrioides, Okrysorabdia,Oeonistis, Agylla and Agrisius. None of these 
genera is so far reported to occur in the areas of Andaman & 
Nicobar Is. 

As many as eleven genera have been included here but none of the 
genera is having well marked ocelli. All these genera have been 
differentiated externally by the following key-characters which have been 
mainly adapted from Hampson (1900). It is hoped that the key will 
help to identify any further material from these areas. 

Key to identification of Lithosiinae of Nicobar Is. 

1. Fore wing with the vein 1\'1. absent in males ••• 
Fore wing with the vein l\i2 present in 

males 

2. Hind wing with Ms present; fore wing 

with R. absent 

Hind wing with M2 absent; fore wing with 

R, present 

3. Fore wing with vein lt1:1 free} R" -R6 stalked, 

or R" absent 

Fore wing with Ml stalked with R" -R5 

4. In male fore wing with or withoct secondary 
sexualoharacters; hind wing without seoon
dary sexual oharacters 

In male fore- and hind wings with secondary 

sexual oharacters 

5. Hind wing with vein Ms a.bsen t or coincident 

with lt1:. 

Hind wing with vein Ms present 

6. Fore wing with veins Rl and Ml free; R.-R6 
stalked. 

Fore wing with Rl ana.stomosing with Sc; 

R6-l\i1 stalked 

7. Fore wing with B.-R" stalked 

Fore wing with Rs -R" arising from cell ". 

2 

5 

3 

4: 

Garudinia l\{oore 

Pa,denta Moore 

Etlema Hubner 

P1'abhasa l\Ioore 

6 

A 

Pachycerosia Hampson 

7 

Eugoa Walker 

Hemonia Walker 



20 REC. ZOOL. SURV. INDIA, OCC. PAPER No. 60 

8. Fore wing with HI, HI free; Ha-H", B 6-M 1 

and M1-M. stalked 

Fore wing with RI free or anastomosing with 

So ; other features not as above 

9. Fore wing, in male, with Ra -R" absent, R I , H2 
a.nd MI free; in female Ra-R6 stalked 

Fore wing, in both sexes, with Ra-R6 stalked .. 
10. Fore wing with vein RI anastomosing with 

Se : hind wing with veins Bs-IVI 1 stalked 

Fore wing with vein RI free, but curved and 
approximated to Se; hind wing with Rs-M 1 

on a long stalk 

Genus Garudinia Moore 

1882. Garudmia Moore, Lep. Oeylon, 2 : 59. 

Type species: Tospitis latana Walker (1863). 

Trisohal18 Hampson 

9 

Oyana Walker 

10 

.Asura Walker 

Miltoohrista Hubner 

Remarks: Strand (1922) recorded six species under this genus 
including biguttata Rothschild, to which one species each from Great 
Nicobar (vide Arora & Singh, 1975) and Arunachal Pradesh (vide Arora 
& Chaudhury, 1982), were added. The genus, in Indian region, is 
distributed from Bhutan through the north-eastern region of Indian 
mainland to Sri Lanka and the Gt. Nicobar Is, and is mainly charac
terised by the follOWing features :-

The antennae ciliate in both sexes. Legs with the tibial spurs 
moderately long. Fore wing rather narrow, costa arched; veins R1 , R. 
arising free from the cell; Rs absent; R4,-Ro stalked or R& absent; 
M1 arising from below the upper; Mg absent; Ms from angle; CU1 a 

slightly before the angle; CU 1 b when curved/bent, touches the ana) 
vein; male with a fringe of hair on under side. Hind wing with or 
without androconia ; Rs-M1 coincident; Mg present. 

12. Garudinia sp. (A) : simulana (Walker) Group 

(Plate II, fig. 6 ~ , 7 ~ ; Fig. 4 E ~ ) 

1863. Tospitis simulana Walker, List Le:p. Bet. Er. Mus., 28 : 429. 

Material examined: India: Gt. Nicobar Is.; Shiva Dutta Bay, 1 ~ , 
15. iv. 1966 (Daniel & Bhowrnik col!.). 

Expanse: 16 mm. 

Distribution: India: Great Nicobar Is. Indonesia: BorneOl Java; 
Eastern Malaysia : Sarawak. 



ARORA: Arctiidae of And. & Nic. islands 

Remarks: Arora & Singh (1975) briefly reported this species not 
only as new to Gt. ~icober Is., but also to India as well. The specimen, 
available for study, is comparatively smaller, being 16 mm in expanse, 
as compared to the earlier recorded 20 mm. (vide Hampson, 1900). 

The species is characterised by the presence of a postmedian patch 
on fore wing as in G. biplagiata Hampson, but unlike in the latter, the 
patch extends upto the costal margin. The species having been recorded 
from India since 1975 and represented by a female specimen from Gt. 
Nicobar Is., was studied for its genitalia, the main features of which 
are as follows : ostuim bursae simple, with light chitinization; ductus 
bursae short and broad, membranous leading into obliquely placed sac
like bursa copulatrix, the inner walls of which are slightly chitinized 
and beset with sclerotised setae of varying lengths; on one side of the 
bursa arises the ductus ejaculator ius which opens at the distal end at 
ovipositor; anterior and posterior apodemes very short (fig. 4 E). 

The material available for study agrees in external colouration and 
wing pattern with an identified female specimen (Plate II, fig. 7) received 
from B. M. (N. H.). This specimen, which bears the locality label as 
"Singolangoe, Tengger, 5000'; April, 1934, F. P. A. Kalis", is, however, 
larger in wing expanse) being about 18 mm., than the one from 
Great Nicobar Is. 

G. simulana (Walker) is a part of species-complex involving biguttata 
Rothschild, biplagiata Hampson and simulana Walker, and possibly a 
few Inore undescribed species (Holloway, 1982). 

Genus Padenia Moore 

1882-83. Padenia !\loore, Lep. Oeylon, 2 : 58-59. 

1.'ype 8pecies: Oyllene transversa Walker (1854) 

Remarks: Strand (1922) recorded eight species, including one from 
India, viz., Padenia transversa (Walker) which is dealt with here. 
Besides the characters as given in key to genera, it is distinguishable by 
the sexual dimorphism, i.e., in the male the hind wings are highly 
excised at the apex and with a fringe of long hair arising from costal 
area, the fore wings with a very broad costal fold on underside extend
ing right up to the apex and M2 coincident with Ms, unlike in female 
where the underside-costal-fold on fore wing and costal fringe on hind 
wings are normal and veins M2-MS in fore wings are well developed 
and strongly stalked. Besides, the vein Rs is absent. and M~ is stalked 
,vith R4,-R's, in both sexes. The ocelli are absent. 

The species from Andamans is dealt with hereunder. 



12 REC. ZOOL. SURV. INDlA, OCC. PAPER No. 60 

13. Padenia transversa (Walker) 

1854. 01lllene transversa Walker, List Lep. Ret. Br. Mus., 2 : 544. 

Material examined: India: S. Andamans, 60 0 ,2 ~ ~ (no other 
data: In Z. S. I. ColIn.). 

Expanse: Male, 20-21 mm.; female, 19-24 mm. 

Distribution: India (Tamil Nadu; Andamans); Sri Lanka and 
Indonesia. 

Remarks: The species is characterised by the presence of two pur
plish-black bands on fore wings as in duplicanu; underside fore wing 
with the costal fold tinged with brown and hind wing costal fringe 
brown, as in duplicana. However, the latter species is pure white with 
the bands cupreous .. fuscous and the antemedial band expands at costal 
margin. 

Genus Eilema Hubner 

1816. Eilema Hubner [1819], Verz. bek. Schmett., p. 165. 

Type species: Bombyx caniola Hiibner (1808) 

Remarks: Strand (1922) recorded 252 species under the genus 
Eilema, including 37 species from the Indian region. Out of these, he 
recorded five species from the regions of Andaman & Nicobar Islands. 
Later, Daniel (1954) revived one of the synonymic genera, i. e. Prabkaso, 
Moore which includes one of the Andamanese species, so that the 
present studies include only four species under Eilema. A lot of 
nomenclatoral controversy exists with regard to this genus and has been 
discussed in detail by Arora & Chaudhury (1982) to which reference 
may be made. Following the latter, the genus has been retained here as 
well to include the Andaman & Nicobar fauna. 

The genus Eilema Hubner is characterised by the following features 
(vide Arora & Chaudhury, 1982): Antennae simple; labial palpi 
porrect, reaching frons, the 2nd joint fringed with hair below; frons 
rounded; ocelli weakly developed or absent; legs slender, tibiae with 
the spurs rather short. Wings with or without secondary sexual 
characters; vein M2 absent in both wings. Fore wings vein R1 arising 
free, or anastomosing with Sc; R2 arising from cell, or Rs from R2 and 
anastomosing with R4 to form an areole; Ro stalked with Rg-R4' rarely 
free in male; Ml from well below upper angle of cell and stalked with 
radial veins; M s -Cu1a either connate, or from cell, or on a long stalk; 
CUl b from middle of cell, curved towards base. Hind wings with vein 
Sc from middle of cell; Rs-M l stalked or coincident; M S -Cu1 (1 on a 



ARORA: Arctiidae Of And. & Nic. Islands 23 

long stalk; CU 1 b from before angle of cell. In the male genitalia 
scaphium absent; uncus short or long; valvae simple or sclerotised. 
Aedeagus with or without cornutal spines. 

14. Eilema atrifrons (Halnpson) 

1907. Ilema atrifrons Hampson, Ann. Mag. nat. Hist" (7) 19 : 231. 

Expanse: 26 mm. 

Di8tribution: India: N icobar Is. 

Remarks: No material of this species was available for study. 
Hampson (1914) placed the species close to Eilema decreta (Butler) from 
Indonesian and Australian regions. The species is characterised by the 
head, tegulae, patagia and the legs being fulvous yellow; palpi, frons and 
fore legs in front fuscous ; thorax and abdomen at base, dorsally, greyish 
white, the rest of abdomen being yellow, with white suffusion. Hind 
wing pale-yellow (vide Hampson, 1914). 

15. Eilema brevipennis (Walker) 

1854. ~ithosia brevipennis Walker, List Lep. Het, Br, Mus" 2 : 509, 

jJ{ aterial examined: India: S. Andamans, 1 ~ (no other data). 

Expanse: 24 mm. 

Distribution: India (Tamil Nadu; Andamans); Sri Lanka. Indo .. 
nesia and Africa. 

Remarks: Although Hampson (1894) recorded E. intermixta 
(Walker) from Andamans, Nilgiris and Sri Lanka, Hampson (1900) 
synonymised intermixta to brevipennis but omitted 'Andamans' in the 
distribution range of species. Strand (1922) followed Hampson (1900) in 
retaining the name brevipennis, including its synonym intermixta, but 
at the same time recorded the latter from Andaman and South India. 
Presently, only one female, from Andamans, was available from the old 
collections of Z. S. I. and is nearly close to expanse of 22 m.m. of 
'inte1'mixta' (vide Hampson, 1894) but comparatively smaller being 24 
mm., as compared to 30 mm. by Hampson (1900), so that the range of 
expanse can now be given as 22-30 mm. for female. 

The species is characterised by absence of ocelli; veins Rs stalked 
with R&-R 6 but close to cell angle; areole absent; M1 stalked with 
radial veins in male and free in female ; cell closed in both wings. 



24 REC. ZOOL. SURV. INDIA, Oce. PAPER No. 60 

16. Eilema cocullata (Moore) 

1878. Katha cucullata l\{oore, Proc. zool. Soc. Lond., p. 10. 

Expanse: 30-32 mm. 

Distribution; India: Assam; Khasis ; Andamans. 

Remarks: No material of this species was available for study. 
Hampson (1900) has characterised the species as follows: Head and 
thorax black ; legs mostly black ; abdomen dull orange, with the base 
fuscous grey. Fore wing whitish-grey; costal area somewhat paler, 
with some diffused fuscous on termen, the costal area towards apex and 
the cilia yellowish. Hind wing yellowish-white. In forewing venation, 
the vein R1 anastomoses with Sc ; Rs arises from R2 and anastomoses 
with R4- to form an areole, or R2 free; M1 from areole or cell. 

17. Eilema vicaria (Walker) 

1854. Lithosia vicaria Walker, List Lep. Het. Br. Mus., 2 : 505. 

Material exam.ined: India: S. Andamans, 2 ~ ~ (no other data) (in 
N.Z.C. at Z.S.I.). 

Expanse: 27-28 mm. 

Distribution: India (Sikkim; Assam; Arunachal Pradesh; West 
Bengal, Calcutta; Maharashtra, Bombay; Andamans); Bhutan; Sri 
Lanka; Indonesia (Java and Borneo) ; Malaysia (Sarawak) ; W. Africa; 
and China (Formosa, Kuangtung and Ussurigebiet.) 

Remarks: Arora & Chaudhury (1982), while dealing with 
Arunachal Pradesh Arctiidae, dealt with the species and described its 
genitalia, and differentiated it as well from its closely allied E. Indian 
species, E. fumidisca (Hampson), to which the reference may be made. 
The species, as in brevipennis, is characterised by the stalked Rs·Rzp 
but unlike in the latter, the vein Rs arises from beyond the origin of 
R6 and not close to cell angle; cell closed in hind wings, but the 
discocellulars are, weak in fore wings. 

Genus Prabbasa Moore 

1878. Prabhasa 1\ioore, Proc. zool. Soc. Lond., p. 25. 

Type species: Prabhasa venosa Moore 

Remark8: Moore (1878) erected this genus to include three of his 
new species, viz., venosa, jlavico8ta and costalia, from Darjeeling (W. B.), 
Cherrapunji (Meghalaya) and North China, respectively. For a very 
long time, the genus remained as a synonym either of Lithosia Fabricius 
or llema Hubner (vide Hampson 1894, 1900 respectively). Later, Strand 
(1922) treated Proi)hasa as well as [lema as synonyms of Eilema Hubner. 



ARORA: Arctiidae Of And. & Nic. Islands 25 

However, Daniel (1954) revalidated this genus while dealing with the 
Chinese Arctiidae and was subsequently followed for arctiids of Aruna
chal Pradesh and adjoining areas, by i\rora & Chaudhury (1982). 

The genus Prabhasa is characterised by the following main features : 
Antennae simple in both sexes, with fine bristles on each segment; 
labial palpi slender, long and slightly reaching beyond frons; ocelli 
very weakly marked. Wings long; fore wings narrow; cell very long, 
about a little over half the length of wing, folded in male and covered 
with overlapping recunlbent tufts of scales up to half the length of cell, 
costa slightly arched before apex; vein R1 anastomosing with Sc; 
Rg arising free, or Rs arising from R2 and anastomosing with R4 to 
from a short are ole ; M1 either arising free from below the angle of 
cell or from areole if present; Ms-Cu1a stalked; CU1 b slightly 
depressed near base. Hind wing produced at apex; cell a little over 
half the length of wing; Rs-M1 and M s -Cu1 a stalked. 

Daniel (1954) while dealing with Chinese arctiids, referred to p. 

venOBa Moore, a species of Indian origin and described its genitalia as: 
Uncus long and narrow; valvae membranous, long and narrow; aedea .. 
gus long and narrow. 

The present account deals with only one species as hereunder. 

18. Prabbasa costalis Moore 

1878. Prabhasa costal1s Moore, Proc. zool. Soc. Lond. J p. 26. (Type loc.-N. China). 

Expanse: Male, 30 mm ; female, 32 mm. 

Di8tribution: India (Assam; Andamans); Burma; N. China. 

Remarks: The material of this species was neither collected by sur-
vey parties of Z. S. I., nor the species is represented in the collections 
of Z. S. I., so that the species was not available for study. The species 
has been characterised (vide Hampson, 1900) by the presence of second
ary sexual characters on fore wing; head, thorax and fore wing being 
fuscous, the latter with an ochreous fascia below costa; vertex of 
head orange-yellow. Hind wing ochreous, suffused with fuscous, except 
on inner area. The female differs from male, in being much pal~r, 

with the hind wing yellow. The venation is quite variable. 

Genus Pacbycerosia Hampson 

1900. PachYC8'1·osia Hampson, Oat. Lep. Phal., 2 : 270. 

Type 8pecies: p. bipuncta Hampson (1900) 

Remarks: Only one species, viz. p. bipuncta is hitherto known from 
Indian region, particularly the Andamans. The genus Pachycefosia, 

~ 



26 REC. ZOOL. SURV. INDIA, OCC. PAPER No. 60 

Hampson differs from all the preceding genera due to presence of vein 
M2 in fore wing and due to this character itself all the following genera 
form one group distinct from the preceding one of four genera. How
ever, it is more closer to E'Il,goa and Hemonia due to absence of vein M2 
in hind wing, than the remaining four genera viz., Oyana, A8ura, 
Miltochrista and Trischalis where M2 in hind wing is present. 

Besides, the genus Pachycerosia has been characterised by the ant
ennae being laminate and serrate; proboscis well developed; labial 
palpi upturned, reaching vertex of head; tibial spurs long. Fore wing 
with the veins R1 , R2 arising free; Rs-R5 stalked, R5 closer to apex 
than to the cell angle. Hind wing with Rs-M 1 and Mg-Cu1 Q stalked 
(vide Hampson, 1900). 

Only one species has been recorded from Andaman as hereunder. 

19. Pachycerosia bipuDcta Hampson 

1900. Pachycerosia bipuncta Hampson, Gat. Lep. Phal., 2: 270 (Type loc.
Andamans) 

Expanse: 18 mm. 

Distribution: India: Andamans. 

Remarks: No material of this species was available for study. 

Genus Eogoa Walker 

1857. Eugoa Walker, List Lep. Ret. Br. MUIS" 12 : 768. 

Type species: Eugoa aequalis Walker (1857) 

Remarks: Strand (1922) recorded 35 species under the genus from 
the world, with only three from the Indian mainland, particularly 
Sikkim, Assam and Nilgiris. Recently another species, E. vagigutta 
(Walker), was recorded from India, Gt. Nicobar Island, for the first 
time (vide Arora & Singh, 1975), thus bringing the total to four from 
Indian region. The reported occurrence of the genus from Gt. Nicobar 
Is., is of zoo-geographical interest because of its hitherto report from 
Borneo and Sarawak. 

The genus differs from the preceding one by the tibial spurs being 
moderate; vein R1 anastomosing with Sc; Rg-R, and Ro-M1stalked; 
M9-M S stalked. 

Only one speci~s is dealt with as hereunder. 



ARORA: Arctiidae of And. & jVic. islands 

20. Eugoa vagigutta (Walker) 

(Fig. 4F) 

27 

1862. Lyclene vagigutta Walker, J. Linn. Soc. Zool., 6 : 116. (Type loc.-Sarawak) 

Material exam,ined: India: Gt. Nicobar Is.; Galathea Bay, 1 ~ , 
28.iii.1966, Casuarina Bay, 1 ~ , 18.iv.1966 (Daniel & Bkowmik call.). 

Expanse: 19 mm. 

Distribution: India (Gt. Nicobar Is.); Indonesia (Borneo) and 
Malaysia (Sarawak). 

Remarks: Arora & Singh (1975) while reporting the species from 
India, particularly the Gt. Nicobar Is., described for the first time the 
salient features of female specimen, thus differentiating it from that of 
male. The female is, thus, differentiated by the fore wing being without 
black on the costal edge towards base and the subbasal spots on costa 
and in cell being absent; the antemedial series of four spot continuing 
below the cell as a weak striation upto the inner margin. Hind wing 
brownish ochreous; frenulum comprised of three spines. Besides, 
the female genitalia was also studied (Fig. 4F) and, like Garudinia 
simulana, is quite short. However, it differs in having the ostium bursae 
simple but chitinized ; ductus bursae lightly sclerotised; corpus bursae 
short and baloon-shaped, with a long and narrow curved ribbon-like 
structure inside unlike in simulana where the walls on inner side are 
beset with sclerotised setae; the corpus bursae just near the point of 
its junction with ductus bursae, is produced on one side and the duct 
enters as ductus spermathecus to open at the distal ovopore; both 
the pairs of apodemes are extremely short, as in 8im~~lana. 

Genus Hemonia Walker 

1863. Hernonia Walker, List Lep. Ret. Er. Mus., 28 : 425; 

Type species: Hemonia orbiferana Walker (1863) 

Remarks: The genus is represented by ten species, out of which 
only one, viz., H. orbiferana Walker, is reported to occur in India, 
particularly Sikkim, so that the present record of the genus from Anda
man Islands is of zoogeographic interest in view of its distribution in 
Indonesian region. 

One species, being recorded from Andaman Is., is dealt with 
hereunder. 



28 REC. ZOOL. SURV. INDiA, OCC~ PAPER No. 60 

21. Hemonia sp. (A) : orbiferana Walker group 

(Plate II, fig. 8 ~) 

1863. Hemonia orbiferana Walker, List Lep. Het. Br. Mus., 28 : 426 (Type loc.
Ceylon). 

Material examined.-India: S. Andamans; Humphrygunj, 1 ~, 

4. iii. 1964, (B. S. Lamba coll.). 

Expanse: Female, 21 mm. 

Distribution: India (Sikkim; Andamans); Bhutan; Sri Lanka; 
Indo-China; Indonesia (Borneo, Java and Sulawesi) and E. Malaysia 
(Sarawak). 

Remarks: Hitherto known from Sikkim on the Indian mainland, 
the species is being recorded from these areas for the first time, and 
is of zoogeographical interest in view of its distribution in Indonesian 
and adjoining areas. 

Besides characters as given in key, the species is characterised by 
the head, thorax and fore wings being purplish-fuscous. 

An identified female specimen of Hemonia orbiferana Walker, with 
the locality data as "Colombo, -12.07", received (Plate II, fig 8) from 
B. M. (N. H.), agrees externally with the female available for study. 
Dr. Watson, however, believes (personal communication) that this 
species too forms a part of the complex of taxa occurring throughout 
Indo-Australian tropics, and needs revision. 

Genus Trischalis Hampson 

1994. T1"ischo,lis Hampson, Fauna Br. I nd1o" l\foths, 2 : 101. 

Type-species: Tospitis a"hsconditana Walker (1863) 

Remarks: Strand (1922) recorded five species under this genus, in
cluding absconditana and subaurana occurring in India. The latter species 
is already known to occur in Andaman Is., and is also being recorded 
presently. 

The genus Trischalis Hampson differs from all the preceding genera 
due to the presence of vein M 9 , in both wings, and is stalked with Ms ; 
and veins Rs-R~, R5-M 1 stalked in fore wings. Hampson (1900) has 
differentiated both the Indian species externally, i. e. by the whorl
shaped mark in fore wing being present in subaut·ana (Walker) and 
absent in absconditana (Walker). 

The species from Andaman is dealt with hereunder. 



ARORA: Arctiidae of And. &: Nic. lslands 29 

22. Trischalis subaurana (Walker) 

1863. Tospitis subaurana Walker, List Lep. Ret. Br. Mu,s" 28 : 432. (Type loc~
Sarawak). 

Material examined: India: S. Andamans: Humphrygunj, 13, 1 ~ , 
6, 18. iii. 1964 (B. S. Lamba coIL). 

Expanse: Male, 21 mm. ; female, 19 film. 

Di8tribution: India (Andamans); Indonesia (Borneo); E. Malaysia 
(Sarawak) ; New Britain. 

Remarks: The species is hitherto known by female only (vide 
l-Iampson, 1900), but presently is represented by an example each of 
male and female. The male agrees externally to female, except that the 
abdomen extends beyond the anal margin of hind wing and, in length, 
is as long as the hind wing, unlike in female where it is shorter than 
hind wing and hardly extends beyond its margin; the whorl-shaped 
mark on fore wing is diffused and poorly marked in male than in female 
where it is well marked; and the frenulum spine is single unlike two 
in female. 

Genus Cyana Walker 

1854. Gyana Walker, List Lep. Ret. Br. Mu,s., 2 : 528. 

Type species: Oyana detrita Walker (1854) 

Remarks: Several generic names, with their respective types, have 
been cited by Hampson (1900) as synonyms, including the genus Oyana 
Walker, under Ohionaema Herrich-Schaffer. Roepke (1944), following 
Neave (1939), believes that the correct year of publication of Ohionaema 

Herr.-Sch. is 1855, and not 1850, whereas that of the genus Oyana 
being 1854, so that the latter genus has a priority over Ohionaema, and 
has been followed in recent publication (Roeseler and Kiippers, 1976). 

About 150 species are hitherto known including 30 in India (vide 
Strand, 1922 and Daniel, 1952). Strand recorded four species from 
the areas of Andaman & Nicobar Is., viz., amabilis (Moore), coccinea 

(Moore), guttifera (Walker) and selangorica Hampson, thus omitting 
the areas of these islands, for bianca (Walker) and subornata Walker 
though the latter two species were recorded from these areas by 
Hampson (1894). The present study also reports the occurrence of 
8ubornata and bianca, thus confirming the earlier report (vide Hamp ... 
son, 1894). Presently, one species has been added viz., javanica 

8umatrensis which is not only new to these areas but to India also. 



30 REC. ZOOL. SURV. INDIA, Oce. PAPER No. 60 

Thus, the present study incorporates eight species from the areas of 
Andaman & Nicobar Is. 

The genus Oyana is characterised by the antennae being simple in 
both sexes; tibiae with spurs rather moderate ; abdomen covered with 
rough hair and not extending beyond hind wings. Fore wings long and 
narrow; a fringe of hair from middle of costa on upperside and a lobe 
on underside in males, thus distorting the neuration; veins R 1 -R 2 

arising from the cell; Rs-R& usually absent in males; Ml either stalked 
with RiP or from upper angle, or from below the upper angle of cell; 
M2-MS free or stalked. Hind wings with veins Rs-Ml. stalked; M2 
obsolescent; Ms-Cu:u1 on a long stalk, or rarely coincident. 

The Andaman & Nicobar species are distinguishable by the following 
key characters adapted from Hampson (1900, 1914), Rothschild (1936) 
and Roepke (1944). 

Key to identification of Cyan8 species 

1. Fore wing.. in female, with veins l\fs-~f8 

stalked; the male with the fringe on costa 
well developed, the lobe on underside large and 
single; the spot at the end of cell red 

Fore wing, in female, with veins l\1: s-l\i. not 
stalked; the male fringe on costa. either wan t
ing or moderate to well developed, the lobe not 
single 

2. Fore wing with the costal fringe modera.te; 
the underside lobe trifid; the lines all fore
and hind wings yellow 

Fore wing without or with well developed 
costal fringe; the underside lobe single or 
bilobed 

3. Fore wings with the underside lobe bifid, the 
inner part being large and elongate; the costal 
fringe well developed; the bands without black 
edges 

Fore wings with the underside lobe single; 
the fringe of scales wa.nting; the bands with 
or without black edges 

4. Legs banded with orange. A bdomen orange, 
the ventral surface whitish 

Legs banded with black. Abdomen yellow, 
tinged with orimson towards extremity 

amabilis (f\1:oore) 

2 

guttifero, (Walker) 

... 3 

4 

5 

seZo,ngot-ica (Hampson) 

javanica (Butler) 



ARORA: Arctiidae of And. & Nic. Island8 

5. Fore wings with the bands without black 
edges; both sexes with three spots at the end 
of oell ; terminal band not dentate 

Fore wings with the antemedian and post
median bands edged with black; males wi th 
three and females with two or three spots at 
the end of cell 

G. Fore wings whitish; with the black edges at 
ante- and postmedian bands curved in both 
sexes; male with the underside lobe large; 
female with one or two spots at the end of 
cell 

Fore wings yellowish or whitish; with the 
black edges of antemedian bands in both sexes 
and the postmedian in male curved~ the post
median black edges straight in female 

7. Fore wings in male yellow~ with scarlet bands; 
female with two spots 

Fore wings in male whitish, with scarlet 
bands ; female with three spots 

23. Cyana amabilis (l\4oore) 

(Plate II, figs. 90 , 10 ~ ; Fig. 5 A-E) 

31 

subornata (Walker) 

G 

bianca (Walker) 

7 

coccinea (l\foore) 

tripunctata (Rothschild) 

1877. Bizone amabili,s ~{oore, Froc. zool. Soc. Lond.: 597, Plate 59, fig. 2& (Type 
loc.-S. Andamans, Port Blair). 

MateriaZ examined: India: Great Nicobar Island; Bank of Campbell 
Bay, 10', 3. iii. 1966, 10', 6. iii. 1966, 10', 16. iii. 1966 (all DanieZ & 
Bhowmilc col1.), Rest House, Campbell Bay, 10',29. xii. 1975 (D.N.Nandi 

col1.). S. Andaman; Port Blair, Haddo, Govt. Rest House, 10', 12. xii. 
1972. Mid. Andaman; Rangat Rest House, 10, 15. i. 1973 (all K. S. 
Pradhan and G. S. Arora colI.). 

Expanse: Male, 19-23 mm ; female, 23 rom. 

Distribution: India (Gt. Nicobar [new record]; Car Nicobar; 
Andamans) ; Thailand (Siam). 

Remarks: Referable to the genus Dyana, the species hitherto had 
been known from the areas of Andamans and Car Nicobar only, till 
Arora and Singh (1975) reported briefly about it from Gt. Nicobar 
Islands, thus extending its distribution, which is of some zoo-geographi
cal interest, for filling-up the gap between Andaman & C. Nicobar on 
one hand and Gt. Nicobar Is. on the other. 

The species can be easily distinguished by the characters as given in 
the key, particularly by the veins M2-MS being stalked in fore wing 



32 

Figure 5 

E 
E 
N 

REC. ZOOL. SURV. INDIA, Oce. PAPER No. 60 

E 
E 

N 

J 

c 

E 

E 
E 
N 

Oyana atnabilis: A, uncus and parL of tegumen; B~ vinculum: 
OJ inner view of right valva: D, aedeagus (All figures of same 
magnification); E, female genitalia. Oyana javanica sumatrensis : 
F, lateral view of male genitalia, without valvae; G, outer view of 
left va.lva; H, inner view of right va,lva: I. aedeagus with fully 
extended vesica (All figures of same magnification); J, female 
genitalia. 



ARORA: Arctiidae Of And. & Nic. Islands 33 

unlike in all the following species where these are free. Besides, the 
underside lobe is large and single, the bands on fore wings are scarlet 
and the subbasal bands are not reaching the inner margin. The male 
and female genitalic structures are rather simple and are figured here 
(vide Fig. SA-E). 

24. Cyana guttifera (Walker) 

1856. Bizone guttifera Walker, List Lep. Ret. Br. Mus., 7 : 1779 (Type loc.-Landoor, 
N. E. Himalayas). 

Material examined: India: S. Andamans, 2 ~ ~ (no other data: 
in old N. Z. O. at Z. 8. I.). 

Expan8e: 32-34 mm. 

Distribution: India: Sikk.im; Assam; Himachal Pradesh, Kangra 
and Kulu ; Maharashtra, Bombay; Kerala ; and S. Andamans. 

Remarks: The species is differentiated from the preceding one by 
the veins M2-MS in fore wing being free, this character being present 
in all the rest of the species (vide supra). However, it can be differentiat
ed from all the following ones by the underside lobe being bifid. 
Besides, the lines on wings are yellowish unlike in all the other species 
dealt with here where these are either scarlet, orange-red or reddish. 

25. Cyana seiangorica (Hampson) 

1903. Ohionaema selangorica Hampson, Ann. Mag. nat. Hist., (7) 11: 346 (Type 
loc.-Selangor, Semangho, 2700'). 

Expanse: 34 mm. 

Distribution: India: Nicobar. Malaysia, Selangor. 

Remarks: No material of this species was available for study. 
However, the species can be easily identified (vide Hampson, 1903, 
1914), by the veins M2-MS being free in fore wing; the latter with the 
underside lobe bifid; the bands orange and without black edges; the 
legs banded with orange. Hind wing and underside of fore wings pale 
orange, tinged with pink. 

Barlow's (1982) account on South East Asian Moths, does not 
include India in the distributional range of the species and places it 
close to Oyana malayen8is Hampson. This species is having more 
ochreous markings than malayensis, with a tuft of pale ochreous hairs 
on each side of the third thoracic segment. 

5 



34 REC. ZaOL. SURV. INDIA, Dce. PAPER No. 60 

26. Cyana javanica sumatrensis (Druce) 

(Plate, II, fig. 11 0; Fig. SF-J) 
1899. Ohionaema sumatrensis Druce, Ann. Mag. nat. Rist.,4 (7) : 200 (Ty~e loc.

Pedang). 

Material examined: India: Gt. Nicobar ; Campbell Bay, 1 is , 3.iii. 
1966, 50' 0', 9,11.iii.1966; Galathea Bay, 20' 6', 1 ~, 18,22.iii.1966; 
Phulbari, Id, 7.iv.1966; Alexander Riverbank, 13', 13.iv.1966; Appiah 
Bay, 10', 14.iv.1966 (all Daniel & Bhowmik coIl.); Rest House 
camp, 50 d' , 25, 27.xii.1975 (D. N. Nandi col!.). Car Nicobar ; Kamorta, 
1 d , 28.iii.1970 (B. K. Tikader col1.). 

Expanse: Male, 29-38 mm; female, 36 mm. 

Distribution: India (Great Nicobar) ; Burma; Malaysia; Indonesia. 

Remarks: Arora and Singh (1975) briefly reported about its first 
record from India, particularly from Great Nicobar as "Chionaema 
.1avanica sumatrensis Eecke". It was in fact Eecke (1927) who for the 
first time erected sumatTensis as a new subspecies of javanica, at the 
same time synonymising "Ohionaema sumatrensis Druce" with its sub
species. Roepke (1944) opines that "sumatrensis Eecke" is not only 
a homonym of "sumatrensis Druce" but a synonym of the latter, 
and has been supported by the genitalic studies. Presently, the material 
available for study has been examined for genitalic structures and the 
comparison with those given by Roeplce (1944) leave no doubt that the 
material belongs to this species and thus constitutes a new distributional 
record from India (Gt. Nicobar). 

Besides the genitalic structures (vide Fig. SF-]), the subspecies is 
characterised by the complete absence of black edges to scarlet bands 
on fore wings; the spots are also scarlet on fore wings, and are two 
in male and one in female. 

27. Cyana subornata (Walker) 

1854. Bizone subornata Walker, List Lep. Bet. Br. Mus., 2: 550-551 (Type loc.
Ceylon). 

Material exam.ined: India: S. Andaman ; Wrafter's Creak, Baratang, 
1 ~ , 16.iii.1964 (B. S. Lamba coll.). 

Expanse: 29 mm. 

Distribution: India (Maharashtra, Bomb~y; Rajasthan, Khandala ; 
~arnataka, N. Canara ; Andaman Is.) ; Sri Lanka; and Indonesia. 

Remarks: Though the species has been reported from Andamans by 
}-Iaml?son (1894), there was no mention about it in the distribution 



ARORA: Arctiidae Of And. & Nic. Islands 35 

range of the species as given by Hampson (1900) and Strand (1922). 
The present report of a single female from S. Andamans confirms the 
earlier report of Hampson (1894). 

The species is much smaller in expanse as compared to the recorded 
expanse of 36 mm. (vide Hampson, 1903) and is characterised by the 
presence of one spot on fore wings in both sexes. 

28. Cyana bianca (Walker) 

(Plate II, fig. 12 d) 

1856. Bizone bianca Walker, List Lep. Ret. Br. lrlus., 7: 1684 (Type loc.
cHindostan'). 

MateriaZ examined: India: Middle Andaman ; Rangat Rest House, 
1 d', 7.i.1973 (K. S. Pradhan and G. S. Arora coll.). 

Expanse: Male, 28 mm.; female, 44 mm. 

Distribution: India (Sikkim ; Assam; Andamans) ; Burma; 
Malaysia. 

Remarks : The distribution range of the species as recorded by Hamp .. 
son (1900) and Strand (1922) shows that the areas of Andamans have been 
omitted inspite of the fact that Cotes and Swinhoe (1887) and Hampson 
(1894) reported from these areas. The present study, based on a 
single male confirms earlier records. 

The species is characterised by the presence of sinuous black edges 
to ante- and postmedian bands on fore wings in both sexes, which 
clearly separate it from the following two species, viz. coccinea and 
tripunctata where the postmedian black edge is nearly straight; and 
the scarlet bands expa~d below costa and below the middle at the inner 
area. 

29. Cyana coccinea (Moore) 

(Plate II, fig. 13 ~ ) 

18'78. Bizone coccinea ]\foore, Proc. zool. Soc. Lond.: 28, PI. III, fig. 14 Cl'ype loc.
Sikkim}. 

Material examined: India: S. Andamans ; Bamboo flat, Hope Town 
1 ~ , 18.xii.1972 (K. S. Pradhan and G. 8. Arora colt). 

Expanse: Male, 36 mm ; female, 34-40 mm. 

Distribution: India (Sikkim; Andamans) ; Burma. 

Remarks: The species can easily be distinguished (vide Hampson, 
1900) by the nearly straight black edge to the postmedian band in fore 



REc. ZOOL. SURV. INDIA, OCC. PAPER No~ 60 

wings, in females, which are with two black spots; fore wings in males, 
are yellowish unlike in its closely allied preceding species, bianca, 

where these are whitish. 

30. Cyana tripunctata (Rothschild) 

1936. Chionae1na i1'ipunctata Rothschild, Ann. Mag. nat. Hist., (10) 17 : 487 (Type 

loc.-Andamans, Aberdee:r..), 

Material examined: India: S. Andamans,. 3 ~ ~ [no other data, 
in N. Z. O. at Z. S. I.] 

Expanse: Female, 39-42 mm. 

D·istribution: India: S. Andaman, Aberdeen. 

Remarks: The species has not been collected recently by the Z. S. I. 
survey parties. However, the old collections present in the Zoological 
Survey have three specimens of female, lying misidentified as "Ohionaema 
bianca (Walker)". This material on the basis of external characters 
(vide Hampson, 1900 and Rothschild, 1936) does not belong to bianca 
but to tripunctata, particularly because of nearly straight black edges to 
postmedian band on fore wing, and the latter with three black spots, 
unlike two in coccinea and one to two in bianca. 

Genus Asura Walker 

1854. Asura Walker, List Lep. Bet. Er. Mus., 2 : 484. 

Type Bpecies: Asura ce1'vicalis Walker (1854). 

Remarks: 5trand (1922) recorded as many as 195 species under this 
genus? to which one more new species from Western Asia was added 
by Daniel (1952). However, only 42 species are hitherto known from 
India, including three species only from the areas of Andaman Is., i.e. 
andamana (Moore), phantasma Hampson and toxodes Hampson. 

The genus is characterised mainly by the following features: 
Antennae bipectinate with rami long in male and short in female or 
short in male and ciliate i~ female or simple and ciliate in both sexes ; 
labial palpi slender and porrect, not reaching beyond the hairy frons. 
Legs with the tibial spurs short. Fore wings usually yellowish-white, 
orange-red or greyish-brown; the vein Rl anastomosing with Sc; R2 
arising free; Rs , R" Rli stalked; Ml from below the upper angle of 
cell; Ms from above the lower angle; Ms from angle; CUll( from 
from before the angle; eU 1 b from the middle of cell. Hind wings pale 
ochreous or yellowish; with veins Rs-M l stalked; Ms from above the 
lower angle,. from angle or stalked with Ms ; CU1 a-CU1 b as in fore 
wing. 



ARORA: Arctiidae of And. & J\Tic. Islands 37 
All the three species from Andamans fall under the category (vide 

Hampson 1900, 1914) of species with antennae simple and ciliate in both 
sexes, and are distinguishable by the following key. 

Key to identification of Asura species 
1. Fore wing with postmedian line, the line not 

strongly curved beyond the cell and confluent 
with median line at costa and inner margin. 
Hind wing semi-hyaline ochreous 

Fore wing with postmedian series of spots or 
streaks and separated from medial line 

2. The postmedian series of spots strongly bent 
outwards below costa and incurved below CUla, 
those on veins IVI 1 and l\fs extending more 
towards term en ; a terminal series of spots 
conjoined into a line and extending to costa 
before apex 

The postmedian series of spots often obsolete, 
those on veins lVI 1 and 1V1s close to termen ; 
the terminal areas with one or two spots on 
termen ••• 

31. Asura toxodes Hampson 

toxodes Hampson 

2 

andamana (l\foore) 

phantasma Hampson 

1907. Asura toxodes '. Hampson, Ann. Mag. nat. Hist., (7) 19: 233 (Type loc.-
Andamans). 

Expanse: 24 mm. 

Distribution: India; Andamans. 

Remark.g: No material of this species was available for study .. 
However, it differs from the other two species, viz. andamana and 
pliantasma by the presence of a curved postmedian line (vs. postmedian 
series of spots) (vide Hampson, 1907, 1914). 

32. Asura andamana (Moore) 

1877. Sesapa andamana lVloore, Proc. zool. 80c. Lond.: 597 ('llype loc.-IJort Blair, 

Andamans). 

Material examined: India: S. Andamans ; 3 d' d' ,4 ~ ~ (no other 
data, in old coHn. Z. S. I.). 

E,::cpanse: Male, 17-18 mm.; female, 17-20 mm. 

Distribution: India: Andaman Is. 

Remarks: The species like the following A. phantasma is characteris
ed by the presence of series of postmedian spots on fore wing (vide 



REC. ZOOL. SURV. INDIA, OCC. PAPER No. 60 

Hampson, 1907, 1914) but is distinguishable by the labial palpi, 
antennae, spots on vertex of head, tegulae, patagia, thorax, fore tibiae 
and tarsi being blackish (V8. fuscous in phantasma). 

33. Asura phantasm a Hampson 

1907. Asu')'a :phantasn~a Hampson, Ann. klag. nat. Rist., (7) 19: 238 (Type loc.
Andamans). 

Expanse: 18 mm. 

Distribution: India; Andamans. 

,Remarks: See A. andamana (Moore). 

Genus Miltochrista Hubner 

1876. Miltochrista Hubner, Verso bek. Schmett., p. 166. 

Type species: Noctua rubicunda Denis & Schiffermiiller (1775) 
(=Phalaena miniata Forster, 1771). 

Remarks: Strand (1922) recorded 90 species under this genus from 
the world. Later, Reich (1937) added three species. Daniel (1951, 1952) 
while dealing with East-Asian Arctiidae referred to 27 species under 
this genus, revived subgenus Barsine Walker and referred to only four 
Indian species, i.e., gratiosa (Guerin-Meneville), delicia (Swinhoe), 
perpallida Hampson and spilo8omoides (Moore). Of these, only gratiosa 
is hitherto known to occur in Andamans. The genus is also represented 
from Andamans by M. excZU8a (Butler). Besides, a new species from 
Great Nicobar Is., Miltochrista danieli is being described under this 
genus. The discovery of a new species in Great Nicobar Is. is of 
zoogeographical interest, as it is the first report of the genus from as 
far as Great Nicobar Is. and fills the gap of distribution between 

Andaman Is. and Indonesian countries. 

The three species, including a new species, are differentiated by 
the following key. 

Key to identification of Miltocbrista species 

1. Fore wings with streaks in interspaces; the 
cilia not black; hind wing pale crimson, with
out any markings or bands on terminal area. 

Fore wings without streaks; cilia black; hind 
wing pale yellowish, with or without terminal 
band ... 

gr4tiosa 
(Guerin-Men.) 

2 



ARORA: Arotiidae of An(Z. & N ic. Islands 

2. Fore wings pale crimson; hind wings without 
terminal band; abdomen fuscous, with the 
tip paler 

Fore wings orange red; hind wings with 
broad terminal band; abdomen dark fuscous, 
with the tip orange or pale crimson 

34. Miltocbrista gratiosa (Guerin -Meneville) 

39 

exclusa (Butler) 

danieli, sp. nov. 

1843. Euchelia gratiosa Guerin-1V[eneville, In:" Deless., Souv. Inde, 2 : 90, pI. 26, 
fig. 1 (Type loc.-Nilgiris). 

Expanse: 34-46 mm. 

Distribution: India (Sikkim ; Assam, Cachar ; Tamil Nadu, Nilgiris ; 
N. W. Himalayas; Himachal Pradesh, Dharamsala; Andamans); 
Indonesia, Java; Borneo; Sri Lanka; Burma; Japan; and China. 

Remarks: The material of this species from Al'1damans was not 
available for study. However, the species can be distinguished by the 
characters as given in key, from the following two species. 

35. Miltocbrista exclusa (Butler) 

1877. Barsine exclusa Butler, Trans. ent. Soc. Lond. : 240 (Type loc.-Sarawak). 

Material examined: India: Andamans; Mt. Harriet Range, Wright 
Myo, 3 ~ ~, 29.iii.1964, Mannerghat, 10, 31.iii.1964 (aU B. S. Lamba 

colI.). 

Expanse; Male, 23 mm; female, 27 mm. 

Distribution: India (Andamans); Indonesia (Java and Borneo) and 
E. Malaysia (Sarawak). 

Remarks: The specimens are slightly smaller in expanse being 
23 rom, in male, as compared to lowest recorded expanse of 26 mm 
(vide Hampson 1894). Bulter (1877) observed that the species was 
most nearly allied to "Barsine trivittata Moore (1877)", from Andamans, 
which has now been synonymised to exclusa (vide Strand, 1922). 

36. Miltochrista danieli, sp. nov. * 
(Plate II, fig. 14 ~ ; Fig. 6A-H) 

Female: Head with the frons, labial palpi, vertex and thorax orange 
red; antennae dark brown throughout except a few basal segments 
which are orange red. Abdomen mainly fuscous, with the anal tuft 

* Named after Dr A. Daniel, Joint Director, Zoological Survey of India, and senior
most among the oollectors of this species from Great Nicobar Is. 



40 REC. ZOOL. SURV. INDIA, OCC. PAPER No. 69 

orange red. Fore wings orange red; costa black throughout, continued 
with the black outer margin and the cilia, upto termen; traces of 
basal points may be present; cross bands black and well developed; 
the antemedial from costa excurved in cell and prominent in the upper 
half of wing, becoming obsolete and incurved below the cell and not 
reaching the inner margin ; medial line excurved from costa and cubito
Inedian nervure, but incurved in cell and the inner area and 
ending obliquely on inner margin; postmedial arising from a little 
beyond middle of costa, strongly excurved upto the vein M 1 , then 
incurved and ending at the inner margin, the area beyond the post
medial line occupied by a large patch, the outer border of which being 
irregular and projecting outwards, the one on vein Rs+4. reaching the 
preapical area of costa and another on vein Ms reaching terminal 
margin, the third projection on vein M1 does not reach the margin 
but ends half way in the subterminal area; the terminal margin and 
the cilia black. Hind wings yellowish, with slight orange tinge through
out except from the subterminal area to terminal margin, which is 
fuscous. Underside fore wing as on upperside except for the absence 
of antemedial and medial bands; the postmedial band broad and 
diffused, extending from beyond middle of costa to a little before apex,' 
the projection at vein Ms reaching the terminal margin. Legs mainly 
orange red. 

Male: The male differs from the female in being paler in coloura
tion; the markings on wings being fainter; and the abdomen being 
dark fuscous throughout and without orange-red anal tuft. 

Head with the frons smooth; labial paipi short and upturned, just 
reaching the frons. Antennae simple and ciliate in both sexes; and 
about three-fourth, or slightly less than the forewing length; the cilia 
prominent in male. Legs with a single pair of spurs in middle tibiae and 
two pairs in hind tibiae. Hind wing with a stout single frenulum spine 
in male, held by bar shaped recurved retinaculum. 

Venation: Fore wing (Fig. 6A): The vein R1 arising from cell, 
curved and running close to the vein Sc near its middle but not anasto
mosing with it; R2 free from cell and arising from a place between the 
origin of Rl. and Rs-R5; Rs ' R~p Ro stalked, Ro close to the apex of 
cell; M1 below the upper angle of cell; M2 from above the lower angle 
of cell; Ms from angle; CU1a-CUl. b slightly behind the lower angle. 
Hind wing (Fig. 6B) with vein Sc arising from apical one-third of the 
cell; Rs-M 1 stalked; M 2 -M s and CU1a-CU1 h as in fore wing. 

Genitalia: Male (Fig. 6C-G): Uncus long and narrow, gradually 
tapering apically, the tip pointed downwards; tegumen broad specially 



ARORA: Arctiidae of And. & Nic. Islands 41 

Figure 6. MiZtochlrista clanieZi, sp. nov.: A, fore wing venation; B, hind 
wing venation (A-B of same magnification); 0, anterior view of 
uncus and tegumen; D, lateral view of male genitalia, without 
valvae; E, outer view of left valva; F, inner view of right valva; 
G, aedeagus, with fully extended vesica (All genita.lia figures of same 
magnification); H, female genitalia. 

from beyond middle- downwards; vinculum slightly broad at the begin
ning, but narrowed abruptly throughout into a long 'U' shape, without 
forming a distinct saccus. Valva broadest in the middle, about three 
times as long as its maximum width; the dorsal margin produced into 
basal process turned distad and an apical process turned upwards and 
backwards; the ventral margin also produced apically into two pro .. 
jections; juxta simple, narrowing apically. Aedeagus short and broad, 

~ 



42 RBC. ZOOL. SuaVe INDIA, Oce. PAPER No. 60 

with the apical part of vesica membranous and, when extracted out, 
shows two well formed sclerotised patches. 

Female (Fig. 6H): Ostium bursa unscler~tised ; ductus bursa partly 
sclerotised specially on the upper part, but completely sclerotised at 
its lower part which enters into the bursa copulatrix; while upto some 
area the sclerotisation continued particularly in the upper part, the 
lower part of bursa copulatrix is more or less membranous; ductus 
spermatheca arises from corpus bursae and enters into the genital tube ; 
papila anales broader and simple; with the anterior and posterior 

apodemes short and slender. 

Holotype: Female: INDIA; Great Nicobar, Campbell Bay, 27.xii. 
1975 (D. N. Nandi col1.). Allotype.- Male: INDIA; Great Nicobar, 
Campbell Bay Rest House, 29.xii. 1975 (D. N. Nandi coll.). (Regd. Nos. 
3344/H10 and 3345/H10). 

Paratypes: 5 dO, 3 ~ ~ as Follows: INDIA; Ot. Nicobar, Camp
bell Bay, 1 ~, 1. iii. 1966, Bank of Campbell Bay, 10, 3. iii. 1966, 
Dogma Riverbank, 10', 11. iVa 1966, Alexandar Riverbank, 1 d' , 11. iVa 
1966, Campbell Bay, 10', 13. iVa 1966, Casuarina Bay, 10, 18.iv. 1966 
(all DanieZ & Bhowmilc coll.), Campbell Bay Rest House, 2 ~ ~, 26. xii. 
1975 (D. N. Nandi colI.) (all collected at light). (Regd. Nos. 3346/H10 

to 3353/H10 • All deposited in N. Z. O. at Z. S. 1.). 

Expanse: Male, 19-25 mm ; female, 23-28 mm. 

Remarks: Miltochrista danieli, sp. nov. comes very close to 
Miltochrista lineata (Walker) (from Philippines, Borneo and Sulawesi, 
type locality, Sumatra) in the hind wing being yellow with a terminal 
fuscous band, but differs due to the presence of a well marked patch 
conjoined to the postmedial line in fore wing. Hampson (1900) although 
separates M. lineata, in the key characters, from other three species, 
viz, M. sanguintincta, jJ;1. punicea and M. plumbilineata on the basis of 
absence of medial line in fore wing (V8 present in above-mentioned 
three species), he mentions about its presence in the text, so that the 
medial line appears to be present in all these species. Miltochrista 
danieli, sp. nov. also falls under the category with "medial line present". 
However, it differs from all other species in the general colour 
being predominently orange-red in fore wing (VB orange in other 
species). 

The specimens available for study and described as a new species 
have been compared with the male and female (Type) colour trans
parency-slides of M. lineata, (Plate III, figs. 3, 4), received from B. M. 
(N. H.), and differ as mentioned above. 



ARORA: Arctiidae oj Ana. & Nic. Islands 43 

III. SUMMARY 

The paper deals with 36 species in 15 genera distributed over four 
subfamilies of Arctiidae. 

Besides being the first exclusive report of Arctiidae from Andaman 
and Nicobar group of Islands, it brings to light some new distributional 
records from India as a whole and others as new from Andaman & 
Nicobar Is. in particular. Mention may be made of Nyctemera (Goleta) 
coleta (Cramer) from Andaman & Nicobar Islands; Nyctemera latist1·iga 
Walker from Great Nicobar Island ; * N ycteme1'a baulus baulu8 Boisduval 
from India (Great Nicobar Island); *Garudinia simulana (Walker) 
from India (Great Nicobar Is.); * Eugoa vagigutta (Walker) from India 
(Great Nicobar Island); Hemonia orbiferana Walker from Andamans; 
*Gyana amabilis (Moore) from Great Nicobar Island; and *Oyana 
javanica sumatrensis (Druce) from India (qreat Nicobar Island). It 
also confirms the occurrence of three species i. e. Argina astrea 
(Drury), Oyana subornata (Walker) and Oyana bianca (Walker) in 
Andamans. 

A new species is also described under the genus Miltochrista Hubner. 
The genitalic studies have been made in several species. Particular 

mention may be made of the species Nyctemera latistriga latistriga Wal
ker whose genitalia had been studied by Roepke (1949) but without 
sketches which are reported by Roepke to have been lost. His descrip
tion has been reproduced to corroborate with the genitalic features now 
being presented in sketches. 

Important diagnostic features, particularly in the genus Utetheisa, 
have been brought to focus for identification, both in keys as well as in 
the text keeping in view the studies made by Jordan (1939); Roepke 
(1941, 1949); and Bhattacherjee and Gupta (1969). The type material 
of new species erected by the last two authors out of pulchella complex, 
have been also studied. Although these do not occur in the areas of 
Andaman & Nicobar group of Islands, the study was useful in view of 
their involvement with species presently studied. 

The keys to identification of genera as wen as species have been 
adapted from Hampson (1894, 1900, 1901); Jordan (1939); Roepke 
(1941, 1949), etc. Where necessary, the keys have been modified 
based on actual observations. 

IV. ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

The author is greatly indebted to Dr. B. K. Tikader, Director, 
Zoological Survey of India for permission to workout the collections 

* Briefly reported earlier by Arora & Singh {1975}. 



44 REC. ZOOL. SURV. iNolA, bce. PAPER No. 60 

of Arctiidae of Andaman & Nicobar group of Islands, and providing 
all the necessary facilities. Thanks are also due to Dr. O. B. Chhotani, 
Superintending Zoologist, Entomology Division and Dr. S. K. Ghosh, 
Officer-in-Charge, Lepidoptera Section for putting the whole of unnamed 
and the old named collection at my disposal for study and comparison, 
whenever required. Thanks are also due to the Photography Section 
for taking various photographs and providing facilities, particularly 
to Dr. R. K. Kacker for helping me in taking some microphotographs; 
and Shri B. P. MandaI for typing this manuscript. 

The author is thankful to Dr. Allan Watson and Dr. J. D. Holloway, 
of Dept. of Entomology, B. M. (N. H.), London, for giving valuable 
suggestions on the subject. I am particularly grateful to Dr. Watson, who 
had very kindly arranged to send photo transparency colour- slides of 
Nyctemera selecta Walker; Utetheisa lotrix (Cramer) of the Type; 
jJ;Jiltochrista lineata (Walker) of the Type; and an example each of 
Utetheisa pulakelloides Hampson, Garudinia simulana Walker and 
H errtonia orbiferana Walker. 

v. REFERENCES 

ARORA, G. S. 1975. On the first record of ocelli in certain Indian 
Lithosiinae (Arctiidae: Lepidoptera).-Newsl. zool. Surv. India, 

1 (3) : 35·36. 

ARORA, G. S. AND CHAUDHURY, M. 1982. On the lepidopterous fauna of 
Arunachal Pradesh & adjoining areas of Assam in north-east 
India: Family Arctiidae. -Zool. lJurv. India, Teck. Monogr., 6 : 
1-63 pp., 4 pIs. 

ARORA, G. S. AND SINGH, A. K. 1975. A short note on some new 
records of Lithosiin moths (Lepidoptera: Arctiidae) from Great 
Nicobar Island.-Newsl. zool. Surv. India, 1 (1) : 6-7. 

BARLOW, H. S. 1982. An Introduction to tke Moths of South East AS'l:a, 
ix+ 305 pp., 50 pIs. (Kuala Lumpur) 

BHATTACHERJEE, N. S. AND GUPTA, S. L. 1969. Studies on some Indian 
Arctiidae : Lepidoptera.-The Entomologist, 102 : 210-219. 

BOISDUVAL, F. B. A. 1832. Voyage de l' Astrolabe. Faune Entomo
logique de 1 'Ocean Pacifique. Lepidoptera: 200. 

BRYK, F. 1937. Arctiidae: Callimorphinae and Nyctemerinae. -Lepid. 
Oat., 82 : 1-105. 

BUTLER, A. Gf' 1875. Revision of the genus Spilosoma and the allied 
groups of the family Arctiidae.-Oist. Entomol., 2 ; 21-39. 



ARORA: Arctiidae oj And. & Nic. Islands 45 

BUTLER, A. G. 1877. On the family Lithosiidae in the collections of 
the British Museum.-Trans. ent. Soc. Lond. : 325-377. 

CLERCK, C. 1764. leones Insectorum Rariorum, 2, Holmiae, Text + 39 
plates. 

COTES, E. C. AND SWINHOE, C. 1887-1889. A Catalogue oj the jlfoths 
of India, Parts I-VI: 1-812. (Arctiidae, Part II : 87-134). 

CRAMER, P. 1779-91. Papillons Exotiques L'Asie, L'Afrique et L'Ameri
que, Part I, 155 pp. Beschrung Van plate I-XCVI; Part II., (1779) 
151 pp+Plates XCVII-CXCII; part III (1781) 176 pp.+Plates 
CXCIII-CCLXXXVIII ; Part IV (1781) 252 pp. + Plates CCLXXXIX
ecce; Part V (1791),384 pp.+42 plates (Supplement). 

DANIEL, F. 1943-1954. Beitrage zur Kenntnis der Arctiidae Ostasiens 
unter hesonderer Beriicksichtigung der Ausbeuten. H. Hones aus 
diesens Gebiet (Lep. Het). Part I. Callimorphinae und Nyctemeri .. 
nae.-Mitt. ent. Ges., 33: 247-269. Part II. Hypsinae, Micrarctiinae, 
Spilosominae Arctiinae.-Mitt. ent. Ges., 33: 673-758. Part III 
Lithosiinae.- Bonn. zool. Beitr., 1951, 2 (3-4): 291-327; 1952, 
3 (1-2) : 75-90, 3 (3-4) : 305-324; 1954, 5 (1-2) : 89-138. 

DRAUDT, M. 1914. The Indo-Australian Bombyces and Sphinges. 
Family Arctiidae: Lithosiinae. In Seitz, A. (ed.): The Macrolepi
doptera 0/ tke World, 10: 134-223. 

DRUCB, II. 1899. Descriptions of some new species of Heterocera.
Ann. Mag. nat. Hist., 4 (7) : 200-205. 

EECKE, R. 1926. De Heterocera van Sumatra. II. Zool. Medd., 9 : 28-49 ; 
III : 258-303, 2 pIs. 

BECKE, R. 1927. De Het~rocera van Sumatra. IV. Zool. Medd., 10 : 
90-157. 

GUERlN-MENEVILLB, M. F. E. 1843. Animaux Articules : In M.Adolphe 
Delessert Souvenirs dim Voyage Dans L'Inde Hist. Nat., Part II, 
1-192 pp. 

HAMPSON, O. F. 1894. The Fauna of Briti8h India, including Ceylon 

and Burma, Moths, 2 : xxii - 609 pp., London (Taylor & Francis). 

HAMPSON, G. F. 1900. Catalogue of the Lepidoptera Phalaenae in the 
British Museum, 2 : xx+ 590+ 20 pp, London (By the Trustees). 

HAMPSON, G. F. 1901. Catalogue of the Lepidoptera Phalaenae in the 
British"Museum, 3, xix+690+23 pp., London (By the Trustees). 

HAMPSON, G. F. 1903. Descriptions of new Syntomidae and Arctiidae. 
-Ann. Mag. nat. Hist., (7) 11 : 337-351. 



46 REC. ZOOL. 8URV. iNDIA, OCC. PAPER No. 60 

HAMPSON, G. F. 1907. Descriptions of new genera and species of 
Syntomidae, Arctiidae, Agaristidae and Noctuidae.-Ann. Mag. 
nat. Hist., (7) 19 : 221-257. 

HAMPSON, G. F. 1914. Catalogue of the Lepidoptera Phalaenae in the 
British Museum, Suppl. 1, XXVIII + 858 pp. 

HOLLOWAY, J. D. 1982. Taxonomic Appendix: 174-253. In: Barlow's 
An Introduction to Moths of South East Asia, ix+305 pp., 50 pIs., 
Kuala Lumpur. 

HUBNER, J. (1808) 1796. Sammlung Europaischer Schmettling, 3: 
pI. 51, fig. 220. 

HUBNER, J. 1816-27. Verzeichniss Bekannte1' Schmettlinge, 431+ 72 pp., 
Ausburg. 

JORDAN, K. 1939. On the constancy and variability of the differences 
between the old World species of Utetkeisa (Lepidoptera).
Novit. zool., 41 : 251-291. 

MOORE, F. 1877. A list of 274 Lepidoptera (104 Rhopalocera, 170 He
terocera) recurring in Andaman & Nicobar Islands.- Proc. zool. 
Soc. Lond. : 580-632, pl. 58-60. 

MOORE, F. 1878. A revision of certain genera of European and Asi
atic Lithosiida~ with characters of new genera and species.- Proc. 
zool. Soc. Lond. : 3-37, pIs. I-III. 

MOORE, F. 1879. Desc1'iption of new Lepidopterou8 Insects from the coUeo
lions of Late Mr. W. S. Atkinson, xi+ 299 pp., Calcutta (Asiatic 
Society of Bengal). 

MOORE, F. 1882-83. The Lepidoptera of Oeyton, 2, viii+ 162 pp., Plates 
72-143, London (L. Reeve & Co.). 

NBAVB, S. A. 1939. Nomenclator Zoologious, 1, xiv+957 pp., London 
(l'he Zoological Society of London). 

REICH, 1932. Int. ent. Z., 26: 236, no. 3. 

RICHARDS, O. W. & DAVIES, R. G. 1977. Imms' General Textbook oJ 
Entomology (10th Edn.), Vol. 2, viii + 1354 pp., London (Chap" 
man and Hall). 

ROBINSON, G. S. AND ROBINSON, H. S. 1974. Notes on the genus Ute
theisa Hubner (Lep.: Arctiidae) in western Pacific with larval 
description.- Ent. Rec. J. Var., 86 (5-6) : 160 .. 163, figs., 4 pIs. 

ROEPKE, W. 1941. On the Javanese species of the genus Utetheisa 
Hb. (Lep. Het., fam. Arctiidae).-Tijdschr. Ent., 84: 1-9. 



ARORA: Arctiidae of And.& Nic. Islands 47 

ROEPKE, W. 1944 (a). Revisional notes on the genus Oyana Walker 
(Lep. : Lithosiidae).- TijdBchr. Ent., 87: 26-36. 

ROEPKE, W. 1944 (b). The Lithosiids, collected by Dr. L. J. Toxopeus 
in Central Celebes with remarks on some allied species.- Tijdschr. 
Ene., 87 : 77-91. 

ROEPKE, W. 1949. The genus Nyctemera Hubner Part 1.- Trans. R. 
ent. Soc. Lond., 100 (2) : 47-70, pIs. 1-2. 

ROEPKE, W 1957. The genus Nyctemera Hubner Part 11.- Tijdschr. 
ent., 100 (2) : 147-148. 

ROESLER, R. U. AND KUPPERS, P. V. 1976. Beitrage zur kenntnis der 
Insekten fauna Sumatras Teil 4 : Funf neue Oyana-Arten (Lepidop
tera: Arctiidae).- Ent. Zeit., 86 (15) : 161-170. 

ROTHSCHILD, W. 1912. New Lithosiinae.- Novit. zool., 19 : 212-246. 

ROTHSCHILD, W. 1914. The Indo-Australian Bombyces and Sphinges. 
Arctiidae : Arctiinae. In Seitz, A. (ed.) ; The M acrolepidoptera of 
the World, 10 : 236-263. 

ROTHSCHILD, W. 1936. New species of Ohionaema, A8ura and Miltoch
ri8ta.-Ann. Mag. nat. Hi8t., (10) 17 : 485-490. 

SEITZ, A. 1910. Palaearctic Bombyces & Sphinges. Family Arctiidae. 
In Seitz, A. (ed.) : The Macrolepidoptera of the World, 2 : 43-108. 

SEITZ, A. 1913. The Indo-Arctiidae: Lithosiinae. In Seitz, A. (ed.) : 
The Macrolepidoptera of the World, 10 : 105-134, 224-236. 

STRAND, E. 1919. Arctiidae: Arctiinae.-Lepid. Oat., 22 : 1-415. 

STRAND, E. 1922. Arctiidae: Lithosiinae.-Lepid. Oat., 26 : 501-899. 

SWINHOE, C. 1893. Ann. Mag. nat. Hi8t., (6) 12 : 215. 

SWINHOE, C. 1903. On the genus Deilemera Hiibner.-Trans. ent. Soc. 
Lond. : 53-84, Plates III & IV. 

WALKER, F. 1854. List of the specimens of Lepidopterous Insects in 
the collection of the British Museum, 2 : 279-581; 1856, 7: 
1509-1808 ; 1857, 12 : 768 ; 1863, 28 : 429. 

WALKER, F. 1862. Catalogue of the Heterocerous Lepidopterous Insects 
collected at Sarawak in Borneo by Mr. A. R. Wallace with 
descriptions of new species.-J. Proc. Linn. Soc. Zool., 6 : 82-145, 
171-198. 

WATSON, A., FLETCHER, D. S. AND NYE, 1. W. B. 1980. The Generic 
Name8 of Moths of the World, vol. 2, XIV+228 pp., Noctuoidea 
(part) (Edited by I. W. B. Nye : Trustees of the British Museum, 
London). 



48 REC. ZOOL. SURV. INDIA, OCC. PAPER No. 60 

VI. INDEX 

[Valid names of species and genera are printed in italics; names 
printed in roman type have been either synonymised, or have changed 
generic assignment. The page number indicated against each taxon 
lead to main reference -and description]. 

A 

Alpenus, 18 

amabilis, Bizone, 31 

amabilis, Oyana, 31-33 

andamana, Asura, 37 

anaamana, Sesapa, 37 

antennata, Deiopeia, 16 

antennata, U tetheisa, 16 

Argina, 9 

astrea, Argina, 9, 10 

astrea, Phalaena, 9 

Asura, 36-38 

atrifrons, Eilema, 23 

atrifrons, Ilema, 23 

B 

baulus baulus, Nyctemera, 7 

bianca, Bizone, 35 

bianca, Oyana, 35 

biplagiata, Garudinia, 21 

bipuncta, Pachycerosia, 26 

brevipennis, Eilema, 23 

b1"e-vipennis, Lithosia, 23 

c 
coccinea, Bizone, 35 

coccinea, Oyana, 35 

coleta, Nyctemera (Ooleta), 3, 4 

coleta Phalaena Geometra, 3 

costa lis , Prabhasa, 25 

cribraria, Phalaena, 9 

cucullata, Eilema, 24 

cucullata, Katha, 24 
Oyana, 29-36 

D 

danieli, sp. nov., Miltochrista, 39-42 

Deiopeia, 16 

E 
Eilema, 22-24 

Eugoa, 26, 27 

exclusa, Barsine, 39 

exclusa, M iltochrista, 39 

F 

jlavens, Alpenus, 18 

jlavens, Spilarctia, 18 

G 
Gar'ltdinia, 20, 21 

gratiosa, Euchelia, 39 

gratiosa, Miltochrista, 39 

gutti/era, Bizone, 33 

gutti/era, Oyana, 33 

H 

Hemonia, 27, 28 



ARORA: Arctiidae oj And. & ~~lic. Islands 

J 
javanica, Oyana, 34 

K 

Katha,24 

L 

lacticinia, N yctemera, 7 

lacticinia, Phalaena, 7 
latistriga, N yctemera, 6 

LITHOSllNAB, 18-42 

lotrix, U tetkeisa, 12-14 

lotrix, Phalaena, 12 

M 

MICRARCTIINAE, 9-16 

M iltockrista, 38-42 

N 

nicobarica, N yctemera, 8 

Nyctemera, 3-8 

NYCTEMERINAE 2-8 

o 
orbi/erana, Hemonia, 28 

p 

Packycerosia, 25 

Padenia, 21 

phantasma, Asura, 38 

Prabhasa, 24, 25 

pulckeZloids, Utetheisa, 14, 15 

S 

selangorica, Chionaema, 33 

selangorica, Oyana, 33 

. selecta, J.w"r yctemera, 8 

Sesapa, 37 

simulana, Garudinia, 20, 21 

simulana, Tospitis, 20 

SpilarctilJ" 18 

SPILOSOMINAE, 16-18 

subaurana, Trischalis, 29 

subornata, Bizone, 34 
subornata, Oyana, 34, 35 

8umatrensis, Oyana javanica., 34 

sumatrensis Chionaema, 34 

T 

toxodes, .Asura, 37 

transversa, Cyllene, 22 

transversa, Padenia, 22 

tripunctata, Chionaema, 36 

tripunctata, Oyana, 36 

Trischalis, 28, 29 

u 
U tetkeisa, 10-16 

v 
vaqigutta, Eugoa, 27 

vagigutta, Lyclene, 27 

vicaria, Eilema, 24 

vicaria, Lithosia, 24 

49 





A RORA 

4 

7 

8 

9 

f , 
I 

PLATE I 

3cm 5,7 5 

6 

10 

1. Nyctellwra (Coleta) coleta (Cranl(lr) : ]'enla,lc.. 2. ]{yctemer(f, (Colcla) (,'(}lel~ 
'(Cralner): A part of t e enlargled h€'a,d of {eulal,e at Nn. 1 aLJ"9 :s howing 
ant,enna and thora '. 3. NycltJmera (Coleta) coleta (Cr.a,)ucr) : A P:lrl't of the 
head of the male showing antennal pectina.tioll . 4. Ny( tew,eTa (Cokta) cdlcta 
(Cramer) : Latera-yen tral \' 'mv of male showing tuft of ha.:· au fol' tibia. 
5. Nyctemer,a latistriga \Va.lker: l\In.le.. G, Nyclentera laUs,triga . "V:tll\Ol' : 
lfead of the female .showing antennal pectination. '7. Nyctt,''IILera luctic·iwi,a 
(Cr.amer) ; Female. 8. Nycternera laclicin'i·a (Cranl<:'r): A pa.tt of t 0 hen.d 
of female at No. 7 ,above showing a,lltennal pc·tination. u. NyclclIIl.'rn 
baulus baulus (Boisduval) : FenHll e.. 10. Nyct,c:mcra ba·ulu.s baulus (Boisduyal) ~ 

A part of bfad of felnal,e at Jo.. 9 above sho\Yiug llart antenna, 



ARORA PLATE II 

E 
v 

M 

2cm 

4 

5 

~ 
n 
3

1 

. ~ .-= ~ • 

I : <I." • 

. £~{,·"·I ~ , . ~;#', ,~ 
n 
3 

. .. 

6 

7 2cm 8 

~----~--------

11 

14 12 
2cm 

3 

1. ...1:rgina ,as,trea (Drury): !\'18,le,. 2. A~ ast're(l (Drury) :: Fema,le. 3. Utcthei~a 

lot1'ix (Cr.a.lner): lale. 4. U. pulchclloides Hampson: Fema.le. ,5. LT. pulchclloides 

Hampson: 1\I:ale. (Received from B,.)i. (N.H.) London). 6. Garudin'"a sim,ulan.a 
(\Valker) ,; F ,emale. 7. G. si'f1~'u.l,ana (\\Talker): Female. (Received fr,om B.l\!. 
(N.H.) London) 8. lIenwnia uTbiferana Walker: Feilla c. (Received fl'Olll B.l'I. 
(N.H.), London). 9. Oyana a1t~abilis (1\'100:-0) : 1\Ial,e. 10. O. a'mabilis (M:oore) : 
Female. 11.. 0 .. j ava1,lic,a, sU'Inalr,ensis (Drne,e): la1e. 1'2. C. bianco, (\\Talker) : 

l\Ialc. 13. C. ,coccinca, (t\Ioore) : Female. 14. Jlfi].toch,.i,sta danit'li sp. nov. : 
I -emftle,. 



ARORA PLATE III 

1 

4 

1. N yctenu!ra selecta Wal ker 

2. Utetheisa lotrix (Cramer) : Male (Type) 

3. Miltochrista lineata (Walker) : Male 

4. Miltochrista lineata (Walker) ,: ,emale (Type) 

( Reproduced /;'on1 colour t ransparCn(l' slides reel'; l'ed ii'0111 B. M, 
(N.H. ) J on<lol1: Courtesy Dr. A. Watson.) 


